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19 BOWL GAMES IN THIS ISSUE (12/23-12/29)!!
NFL GAME OF THE YEAR RESCHEDULED FOR THIS SUNDAY 12/26!
NFL « Rated LATE PHONES NOW 34-14 (11%) REG SSN!!
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NFL GAME OF THE YEAR RESGHEDULED
FOR THIS SUNDAY (12/26/21)!
NFLLP PLAYS (REG & PRESSN) ARE
40-16 (71%) THIS YEAR!!

While we’re happy to announce that we cashed a 4% LP Winner
over the weekend on Utah St! Our LP plays went 1-1. Our Marquee totals
had a rough start at just 2-6. Due to a handful of games being moved
because of Covid, we decided to move our NFL Game of the Year to
this Sunday 12/26! Our NFL meanwhile continues to be strong on
Late Phones at 1-1 including a Top Play 3.5% Winner on Pittsburgh.
The NFL * Rated Selections are now 40-16 (71%) on the year (regular
and preseason combined!). Our Big Play Releases (NFL & CFB) are
now 13-5 (72%) the last 2 seasons! Our NFL Marquees continue to
dominate having gone an AMAZING 24-6 (80%) the past 10 weeks.

NFL Key Selections go
a Perfect 2-0 for a 2nd
straight week including a
4« Winner on the Bills!

We're pleased to announce that our NFL Key Selections went
a perfect 2-0 for a 2nd consecutive week including a 4% Winner
on Buffalo. The Bowl season didn't get off to a great start however
as our % rated selections went just 2-6 overall.

NFL 9« GAME OF THE YEAR
BIG PLAYS ARE 13-5 (72%) THE LAST 2 VEARS!

Package Includes: The NFL 5% GQOY, the Thurs-
day Night and Monday Night NFL Marquees

Non Subs: $100 '21Subs: $79 '22Sub: $69
WEEK 17 NFL EXEC CLUB

Package Includes: NFL Selections Thursday thru
Monday Including the NFL 5% Game of the Year

Non Subs: $125 '21Subs: $99 '22Sub: $89

COLLEGE BOWL EXEC (Au Sioes & Tomais)
COLLEGE  RATED BOWL SIDES 7-2 (18%) L2Y!
TRIPLE PLAY TOTAL MARQUEES 8-4 (67%]) L2yl

Package Includes: All 34 Bowl! Sides ($680 val-
ue individually), All 34 Bowl Totals ($408 value
individually) and of course the BOWL GAME
OF THE YEAR (will be $100 on ncsports.com)

Reg Price: $699 This Week: $549
2021 Subs: $449 2022 Subs: $399

NFL Marquees are on a 14-2 (88%]) Run!

While not * rated plays, the Marquees are
always a popular choice. You can pick up these
plays online on game day for just $12 at the NC-
Store at ncsports.com or through our office after
12:00 (Mon-Fri)and 11:00 am ET (Sat/Sun). If you
would like to save by purchasing in “bulk” we offer
even BIGGER discounts (see below). Simply pick
the pack you think you’ll need and call our office
to receive your plays. YOU choose the Marquee
Plays you want.Marquee Packs do expire on Super
Bowl Sunday. Get on board and use your Pack-
age on Game Day! Remember, the Monday Night
Total and the Sunday Night games are Marquees!!
During the Bowl Season we release a Marquee
Selection on every totall That's 43 Marquees all
together that we’ll be releasing for the Bowls!

MARQUEE 7-14-21 pAcks

mﬂﬂﬂ“‘ﬁ SIGN llP NIJW AT 1-800-654-3448

' PICH Yn“R PAEH.PHCKS expire Super Bow! Sunday 2022

7 PACK MARQUEES *69
Regularly $12 per Marquee, you'd be paying just 9.86 per call!

14 PACK MARQUEES 124
Regularly $12 per Marquee, you'd be paying just *8.86 per call!

21 PACK MARQUEES *169

Regularly $12 per Marquee, you'd be paying just $8.05 per call!

Power Plays NFL 4 on a 4-2 (67%) Run!!
ADD POWER PLAYS NEWSLETTER
ewaw FOR JUST 53011

Every Power Sweep subscriber has previously got-
ten to see what Power Plays is all about as we had a
combined college Issue for Week 1. A lot of you took
advantage of the “add on” subscription and are enjoy-
ing our computer’s projection on every single game!
It’s not too late to get Power Plays for the rest of
THIS season for just $30 if you are already a 2021
Power Sweep sub! Call today and we’ll email your
Wk 14 Issue immediately! Oh, and by the way, NFL
4% Power Plays Releases are on a 6-2 (67%) run
the past 6 weeks!Our x Rated NFL Power Plays
Selections have gone 7-2 the past 2 weeks overall.
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FREE PLAY RELEASED EVERY DAY!Y
TEN FREE PLAYS RELEASED EACH WEEK?YYY
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Bution #3 - NC Sportsiine Plays of the Week:
e Underdog - NFL Totals -

Bution #9 - Early Bird - Power Plays 4« - Economy Club #2 Pick
- Big Dog - Private Play Hotline Play - Colilege Totals



COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

GASPARILLA BOWL

Thursday, December 23, 2021 ¢ 7:00 pm
ESPN « Raymond James Stadium ¢ Tampa, FL

UCF (8-4) FLORIDA (6-6)

ATS: 4-8 O/U: 7-5 ATS: 3-8-1 O/U: 3-9
+7.0 ppg +5.2 PDQ
KNIGHTS; +32ypg  |EIUE +107

OFFENSE (NC #94 NCAA #68) DEFENSE (NC #67 ¢ NCAA #54) OFFENSE (NC #41¢ NCAA #11) DEFENSE (NC #42 ¢ NCAA #46)
RUSHING GAIN LOST NET RUSHING ATT GAN LOST NET AVG
TOTAL 12 426 2494 230 2264 25 5.3 TOTAL 12 465 2701 193 2508 24 54
Johnny Richardson 12101 710 17 693 3 69 EmoryJones 12 133 768 72 6% 4 52
Isaiah Bowser 7 124 570 22 548 7 44  Dameon Pierce 12 87 529 12 517 12 59
Mark-Antony Richards 11~ 48 320 11 309 5 64 MalkDavis 11 85 427 26 401 4 47
Trillion Coles 7 32 186 2 184 1 58  Anthony Richardson 8 51 43 35 401 3 79
Mikey Keene 10 3% 8 102 -17 1 -05 NayQuanWright 12 76 38 3 36 1 43
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD |INT PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
TOTAL 12237 365 649 2532 28 9 TOTAL 12 251 379 662 3133 27 18
Mikey Keene 10 159 250 636 1586 16 6  EmoryJones 12210 310 677 2563 19 13
Dillon Gabriel 3 70 102 686 814 9 3  Anthony Richardson 8 38 64 594 529 6 5
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
TOTAL 12 237 2532 107 28 53 TOTAL 12 251 3133 125 27 75
Ryan O'Keefe 12 77 721 94 6 53 Jacob Copeland 1239 607 156 4 75
Brandon Johnson 1238 565 149 11 50 Justin Shorter 1238 4% 131 3 52
Jaylon Robinson 7 18 322 179 2 47 Kemore Gamble 1230 39 133 4 47
Johnny Richardson 12 2 197 90 1 49 Xzavier Henderson 12 25 272 109 2 35
Alec Holler 12 17 178 105 3 34 Rick Wells 10 21 218 104 3 26
OFFYPG 400 DEFYPG 368 OFF DEF |[OFFYPG 470 DEFYPG 363
OFF PPG 322  DEFPPG 252 208 21.1|(OFFPPG 318 DEFPPG 26.6 KR

OVERALL

FLORIDA

BY 2.5 v’s

OFF RUSH 189 DEF RUSH 155
OFF PASS 211 Pass DEF 213
SKSVS 23 SKSBY 34 12 SKSBY 34

OLAVG 657308 DLAVG 64"273 6'5"317 DLAVG 63"290

DEF RUSH 154 9.9

Pass DEF 209

®1 37,
5 10 (long 40)

942 (long 51)
89

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

3-97 371

FL is 2-0 against their in-state little brother but they haven’t met
s/'06 after UCF backed out of a 2for1 deal in the last decade. UCF
is in a bowl for the 6th straight year and first under Malzahn. They
split 2 mtgs vs SEC foes in bowls. Malzahn was 2-6 SU/3-5 ATS in
bowls at Aub. Interim HC Knox is 1-0 in bowls, leading Miss St to a
win in ‘17 as Interim HC there as well.

UCF was picked to finish 2nd and was the only other team aside
from Cincy to receive a 1st place vote in the AAC’s pressn poll after
going 6-4 in ‘20. The Knights lost 2nd tm AAC QB Gabriel in the 3rd
game (alast-second upsetloss at Lville) for the ssn before he ultimately
enteredthe portal. They lost 2 top RBs before the ssn and starter Bowser
missed considerable time w/inj. Top WR Robinson missed most of the
yr w/inj too, and the D was also riddled w/ a host of inj's. UCF dropped
3 straight ATS and 2 of 3 SU, including an upset loss to Navy and a
drubbing at the hands of Cincy. The Knights won 5 of their L/6, but
those wins came against the bottom half of the conf (plus UCONN).

LY FLply'dinthe SECTitle game, only losing to Bama by 6, but was
depleted by opt outs in the bowl and lost to OK 55-20. They retd just
10 st'rs but were expected to contend for the SEC East. They started
4-2 with losses by just 2 points against Bama ( +115 yds) and a 7 pt
loss at KY (+158 yds) thanks to a blk'd fg retd for td. They were 4-2
then suffered 4 losses in their next 5 games, with 3 coming as more
than a td favorite, and HC Mullen was let go after the loss to Mizzou.
Under Interim HC Greg Knox they beat rival FSU. Despite their .500
record, UF is +110 ypg against our #57 sked. Their D holds foes 53
ypg below their avg but their #1 tkI'r, LB Diabate and DE Carter (#9 tkI'r,

%Fg 2D§; 8 sk) are not playing while QB Jones is in the Portal but still playing.

FL has the talent edge but their top DL & LB are out. Gators
ply'd the tougher schedule but UCF has a huge motivation edge
and has a big coaching edge with Malzahn’s SEC experience.

FORECAST: UCF (+) RATING: 2%

FRISCO FOOTBALL CLASSIC

Thursday, December 23, 2021 ¢ 3:30 pm
ESPN ¢ Toyota Stadium e Frisco, TX

MIAMI (6-6)

NORTH TEXAS (6-6)
ATS: 5-7 O/U: 6-6

ATS: 9-3 O/U: 5-7

First mtg. NT went to a bowl each of Littrell's F/3 years (0-3
SU/1-2 ATS) but missed out in ‘19 then lost LY’s Myrtle Beach Bowl
asover3td dogs 56-28. HC Martin is 0-2 SU in bowls and covered
as both as dogs but the Redhawks are favored here.

Last year Miami only played 3 games but did finish 2-1 including
a win over eventual MAC champ Ball St. They had 19 starters back
from LY’s team but MU started 1-3 with road losses at Cincy, Minn &
Army.The RedHawks went 5-3in MAC play, with all 3 losses coming
in close games by a combined 4 points but their 5 wins were by
10 ppg. The RedHawks were +53 ypg against our #xx sked. Their
offense put up 426 ypg and 27 ypg more than their foes allowed on
avg. QB Gabbert threw for 2,418 (58%, 24-6) and WR Sorensen led
the MAC with 1,290 (18.7). The RedHawks were 2-5 SU/3-4 ATS
and -30 ypg against fellow bowl teams.

HC Littrell was on the hot seat at NT after they finished 4-8 and
4-6the L2Y.They won their opener then lost 6 straight and we figured
Littrell would be gone after they were blown out at home on Nat'| TV
by Marshall. The schedule lightened up and NT got to 5-6 and caught
UTSA with their CUSATitle game on deck and the Mean Green never
trailed, leading 45-13 4Q to finish on a 5 game win streak and reach
a bowl, likely saving Littrell's job. RB Torrey was expected to move
to WR this year but inj's pushed him back to RB and ‘only’ rushed
for 1,215 (4.9). The Mean Green finished +62 ypg. They outgained
Missouriin a 13 pt loss and was only outgained 537-506 at SMU but
TO's and fg's led to a 23 pt loss. Their D has been vastly improved,
allowing just 378 ypg and only 306 in their L/4 and were +201 in
those. Twin bro’s Gabriel and Grayson Murphy combd for 13.5 sks.

NT enters the bowl on a 6-0 ATS run. The Mean Green should
have a huge crowd edge, playing just 18 miles from campus and
our checklist actually says NT by over a field goal. We agree!

FORECAST: NORTH TEXAS (+) RATING: 3%

+5.3 ppg +1.1 ppg
REDHAWKS} ARy I IMEAN(GREEN| 163 ypg
V'V 1/2| OFFENSE (NC #75 ¢ NCAA #53) DEFENSE (NC #66 NCAA #62) OFFENSE (NC #56 ¢ NCAA #31) DEFENSE (NC #65 » NCAA #67)
RUSHING GAIN LOST NET AVG  RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
TOTAL 12 405 1875 159 1716 14 42 TOTAL 12 607 3176 2 2954 30 49
Keyon Mozee 12 113 504 25 479 4 42 DeAndreTorrey 12 248 1255 40 1215 13 49
Kevin Davis 12 52 314 5 309 3 59 lkakaRagsdale 1 89 515 4 511 5 57
Tyre Shelton 7 54 250 5 245 2 45 AyoAdeyi 9 78 485 6 479 6 6.1
Kenny Tracy 11 4 217 4 213 2 52 lIsaiah Johnson 9 76 346 8 338 4 44
Brett Gabbert 9 47 208 59 149 1 32 AustinAune 12 71 382 8 297 2 42
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
TOTAL 12 225 396 568 3391 30 8 TOTAL 12 189 362 522 2334 12 12
Brett Gabbert 9 156 268 582 2418 24 6  AustinAune 12 13 263 517 1763 9 7
AJ Mayer 7 68 125 544 946 6 2  JaceRuder 8 53 98 541 571 3 5
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
TOTAL 12 225 3391 151 30 83 TOTAL 12 189 2334 124 12 77
Jack Sorenson 1269 1290 187 10 83 Roderic Burns 12 54 715 132 4 55
Mac Hippenhammer 12 48 78 164 5 63 Jason Pirtle 23 3Bt 92 2 A
Jalen Walker 12 27 362 134 4 51 Damon Ward 1 15 241 161 2 77
Jack Coldiron 12 16 293 183 1 45 Bryson Jackson 12 12 176 147 0 54
Kevin Davis 12 18 184 102 1 80 Detraveon Brown 10 7 158 226 1 58
OFFYPG 426 DEFYPG 373 OFF DEF |[OFFYPG 441 DEFYPG 378 OFF DEF
OFF PPG  29.1 DEF PPG 238 KR 159 20.3 ||OFF PPG 28.6 DEFPPG 27.5 KR 201 197
OVERALL OFF RUSH 143 DEF RUSH 151 ZETD it 1%8 80 ||OFFRUSH 246 DEF RUSH 148 E?m i 8-15 9.9
OFF PASS 283 Pass DEF 222 ! OFF PASS 195 Pass DEF 230 bt 2
NORTH TEXA NetPuit 367 369 NetPuit 361 40.3
SKSVS 17 SKSBY 47 Fas 13 Tiongdg)|[SKSVS 14 SKSBY 37 Fes 1546 (ong 9
BY 3.5 v’s OLAVG ~ 65'313 DLAVG 63270 ||ST Rank OLAVG 63301 DLAVG 63290 ||STRank 100
Friday, December 24,2021 ¢ 8:00 pm
ESPN ¢ Ching Complex * Honolulu, HI
H
MEMPHIS (6-6) HAWAII 56-7)
ATS: 4-8 O/U: 4-7-1 ATS: 5-7-1 O/U: 6-7
+0.9 pp! -2.6
TIGERS} IRP3%- 3 [RAINBOW|WARRIORS Ao
OFFENSE (NC #72 ¢ NCAA #38) DEFENSE (NC #80 « NCAA #96) OFFENSE (NC #63 « NCAA #63) DEFENSE (NC #98  NCAA #112)
RUSHING LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING GAN LOST NET TD AVG
TOTAL 12 416 1918 273 1645 18 4.0 TOTAL 13 431 2273 416 1857 22 43
Brandon Thoma 9 116 682 13 669 8 58 DaeDae Hunter 10 101 694 43 651 3 64
Rodrigues Clark 10 79 405 18 387 4 49  Dedrick Parson 13 117 636 18 618 8 53
Marquavius Weaver 12 48 172 7 165 3 34  ChevanCordeiro 11 116 555 213 342 3 29
Seth Henigan 1 80 272 125 147 0 1.8 CalvinTurner 13 73 347 31 316 8 43
Asa Martin 10 3 109 1 107 2 32 PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT TOTAL 13 260 462 563 3408 19 16
TOTAL 12 268 445 602 3585 26 11  Chevan Cordeiro 11195 353 552 2793 17 11
Seth Henigan 11 235 393 508 3322 25 8  Brayden Schager 6 65 107 608 612 2 5
Peter Parrish 3 31 48 646 215 0 3  RECENING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG TOTAL 13 260 3408 131 19 93
TOTAL 12 268 3585 139 26 75 Nick Mardner 13 46 913 199 5 79
Calvin Austin 12 74 1149 155 8 75 Calvin Turner 18 73 876 120 4 37
Sean Dykes 12 48 657 137 7 53 Jared Smart 13 26 414 159 2 67
Javon Ivory 10 29 43 142 3 49 Dedrick Parson 13 28 279 100 1 29
Eddie Lewis 12 22 349 159 4 75 Zion Bowens 13 12 257 214 1 93
Gabriel Rogers 9 15 179 119 1 42 Dae Dae Hunter 10 19 163 86 0 30
OFFYPG 436 DEFYPG 418 OFF DEF |[OFFYPG 405 DEFYPG 446 OFF DEF
OFF PPG  30.1 DEFPPG 29.2 KR 226 19.6|(OFF PPG 28.8 DEFPPG 314 KR 188 233
OVERALL OFF RUSH 137 DEF RUSH 167 PETD . 131-1 6.8 ||OFFRUSH 143 DEF RUSH 156 P?m - 5-23 141
OFF PASS 299  PassDEF 251 |[STTDdff + OFFPASS 262  PassDEF 200  |[STTDdff -
HAWAII Sksvs 27 sksBy 29 |[MPwt 400 S8O\|gioys ms  sksBy 27 ||NePut 360 984
5 FG's 1219 (long 51) FG's 18-21 (long 49)
BY 4 v’s OLAVG  63'367 DLAVG 63272 ||STRank 67 OLAVG  64'308 DLAVG 63292 |[STRank &

First meeting. Mem is in a bowl for the 8th straight year (3-4
SU/2-5 ATS) & this is HC Silverfield’s 3rd bowl gm here (1-1 SU/
ATS). Hawaii is once again in the Hawaii Bowl & since ‘16 they are
2-1 SU/ATS in this bowl. HC Graham is 6-4 SU in bowls.

16 returning starters is normally good, but w/ the NCAA granting
an extra yr of eligibility, only 3tms in the AAC returned less (including
Navy). Memphis had to replace the school’s all-time leading passer
in Brady White, and Arizona transfer Grant Gunnell was expected
to take his place, but was OFY, which left true Fr Seth Henigan
holding the reigns. The Tigers didn’'t seem to miss a beat, starting
3-0 w/ a win over Miss St. Then they blew a 21-pt lead at home vs
UTSA and a 17-0 lead at Temple before dropping their 3rd straight
in aloss at Tulsa. Memphis went 3-3 down the stretch, w/ a win over
SMU and a 1-pt loss in OT to ECU where they went for 2 but were
unsuccessful. The Tigers needed a win in their final gm to reacha
bowl won vs Tulane 33-28 despite losing the yd and FD edge.

Haw brought back 18 st'rs incl all 11 st'rs on D. Haw opened 1-3
with 2 losses to Pac-12 tms. Haw would win 3 of the next 4 gms incl
an upsetwin vs Fresno 27-24 (+5TO’s). Haw then dropped 3 straight
to Utah St/SDSt/UNLV but then won vs Colo St and at Wyoming to
reach 6 wins. Haw’s offense put up 401 ypg/29 ppg for the season
but QB Cordeiro (2793, 55%, 17-11) and RB Hunter (651, 6.4) went
in the portal along with a starting CB. Haw's D gave up 450+ yds
in 6 of their L/8 gms and for the ssn all'd foes to gain 54 ypg above
their ssn avg (#109 FBS), but they did have the #39 pass D. Haw's
D does have a couple of talented players in LB Muasau (109 tkl,
14 fl) and DB Bethley (100 tkl, 8.5 tfl, 6 pbu, 5 int).

While Haw is missing key offensive players, they have the edge on
defense. Mem is 1-4 SU/0-5 ATS in road games TY. The line favors
Mem by over a TD, but we like Haw to keep it close & potentially
pull the upset while the checklist calls for Haw to pull the upset.

FORECAST: HAWAII (+) RATING: 3x




COMPUTER PROJECTIONS 3rd mtg. Tms played a home & home in‘15-'16 and road tm won
each gm. Ball St is in a bowl for a 2nd straight ssn (won Ariz bowl
LY over MW champ SJSt) while HC Elliott has GSt in a bowl for the
Saturday, December 25, 2021 + 2:30 pm 4th time in 5 seasons (2-1 SU/ATS)

ESPN ¢ Crampton Bowl « Montgomery, AL Last year HC Neu led Ball St to their first MAC Title 596 then won
their bowl game to finish 7-1. The Cardinals brought back 20 starters
from that team but started 1-3, losing all 3 by DD’s. They upset Army

BALL STATE (6-6) G EORG |A STATE (7 5) at home then won B2B road gms over WMich and Emich to get to 4-3.
ATS: 4-8 O/U: 3-9 ATS: 8-4 O/U: 6-6 They led in the 4Q but lost to Miami, were nearly upset by Akron and

- - -2.1 ppg 14 lost B2B gms. At 5-6 they beat Buffalo at home 20-3 despite getting

CARDINALS; -80 vypg outgained 336-229. Ball Stfinished -80ypg and were actually outgained
OFFENSE (NC#115+NCAA £105) DEFENSE (NC 188+ NCAA £63) - OFFENSE (NC 76 NCAA #90) DEFENSE (NC #76. NCAA 480 by nearly every team they played. Both their wins and losses were

RUSHING GAIN LOST NET AVG  RUSHING GAN LOST NET we 10 affected, finishing +13TO'’s in 6 wins but -4 TO’s in their 6 losses.
ESTS%IE Stece g w 1&? 23414 1862295 169 %?chélr'Gregg g fgg 2559 21265 25?94 26‘ 50 Their offense was held 59 ypg below what their opponent’s allowed.
I ) 3 H H

Wil Jones 2 39 9 310 3 Jamyest Willams 1 120 81 11 80 9 6 GSt retd 19 strs TY incl all 11 on offense! GSt dropped their
Drew Pt 12 320 170 150 1 Darren Grainger 12 12 52 104 548 2 45 F/2gmstoArmy & UNC by a comb'd score of 102-27 & HC Elliott
g:gfs‘ma” é ! & 260 5 sgg 5 s ﬂi?ﬂﬂfé’:ﬁ?& ‘75 gg ﬂg 2;‘ ﬁg } 40 made a change at QB. After a win vs Charlotte, GSt nearly upset
TOTAL 12 240 294 609 206 17 6 PASSNG @ cow T % yos ™ wr Aubum (led 24-19 4Q) and then were blown out by 29 vs App St. At
Drew Pt 12 221 365 605 2247 17 5 TOTAL 12 163 200 562 1896 16 8 1-4 GSt's ssn turned around as they would win their next 3 gms to
é‘é@"asﬁfgmk ZGP 1iEc ans 6956 132TD 0LNG 1 gg;rneenh&r:lg?gvrm 152 14221 28019 g?g 1;2;412 06 i get to 4-4. After a narrow 4 pt loss at LA, G-St Upset Coas-ta-l 4240
TOTAL 12 200 2006 100 17 75  RECENNG e nec ws ac m we  (CC QB McGall out) and then GSt won their Li2 gms to finish 7-5.
Jayshon Jackson 12 57 683 120 4 44 IOTAI_.Th ) g 13613 1‘&976 m 136 gg GSt ended the ssn covering 8 of their L/10 gms. In the 10 gms QB
Justin Hall o6 613 100 5 49 amari Thras - Grainger started GSt avg'd 415 ypg/29 ppg (448 yds/27 pts comb'd
Yo'Heinz Tyler 12 4 45 99 6 27 Roger Carter 1220 323 162 2 : 4

WilJones 1 14 124 89 0 2  SamPinckney 0 2 35 17 1 25  F/2gms)andthatincluded rushing for 247 ypg (5.2) the L/10 gms.
Jalen McGaughy 13 124 43 1 75 JaCyais Credle 2 269 135 3 38 The GSt D overall all'd 406 ypg/28 ppg. The run D was solid most
Carson Steele 12 9 17 130 1 31 Terrance Dixon 12 19 170 89 1

28 of the ssn (147, 3.6) but the pass D finished #90 (259 ypg, 60%
OFF DEF| comp). The pass rush did total 32 sks incl 15 sks the L/3 gms.

KR 166 288)  BSU avg's just 336 ypg & went ‘Under’in 9 of 12 gms TY& we

OVERALL S N R A stiodgit -1 | think the GSt D will hold them in check. GSt avg's just 26 ppg on

GEORG'A ST B o e o o il Netpir 3170812”01:92 58 offense so we feel the UNDER is the best play in this gm.

BY 1.5 v’s |[0LAG 65311 DLAG 63280 64'207 DLAVG  64°266 | |ST Rank FORECAST: UNDER 50’ RATING: 2%

First mtg. This is WM's 6th bowl in 8 years (2-3 SU/ATS) but HC
COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

M u “ I c K lA“ E B 0w1 Lester is 0-2 SU in bowls as WM’s head coach. Nev was 2-1 SU/

ATS in bowls under HC Norvell but he left for Colo St & the interim

Monday, December 27,2021 ¢ 11:00 am HC will be Vai Taua. Nev will also be down several key players.

ESPN ¢ Ford Field « Detroit, MI WM was the favorites to win the MAC West this year with 19

starters back from a 4-2 squad. They were blown out in the opener

at Mich then won their next 4, including a shocking upset at Pitt. At

WESTERN MlCHlGAN (7-5) N EVA DA 68-4) 4-1, WM was 12’ pt home chalk against Ball St but was -4 TO’s and

- . A - 8. . lost 45-20. They crushed MAC East champ Kent St 64-31 (ssn high

ATS: 5-6-1 O/U: 6 2 2 ppg ATS: 8-4 O/ +12.3 648 yds). WM lost B2B games at Tol and CMich despite holding the

BRONCOS; +124 ypg yds ege in both. They won 2 of their L/3 but lost at EMich 22-21 and

OFFENSE (NC #47+NCAA £15) DEFENSE (NC 175 NCAA £25) — OFFENSE (NC 28 NCAA K2) DEFENSE (NC 77 NCAA 452 finished just 7-5 but was +124 ypg. QB Eleby threw for 3,115 (64%,

OFFYPG 336 DEFYPG 416
OFF PPG  24.4 DEFPPG 265
OFF RUSH 135 DEF RUSH 170

OFFYPG 383 DEFYPG 406
OFF PPG  26.3 DEFPPG 277
OFF RUSH 225 DEF RUSH 147
OFF PASS 158 Pass DEF 259

STDdIf +1
NetPunt 40.3 34.6
FG’s 6 21 (long 49)

RUSHING LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING amoGan ost Ner 1 aa  21-5) and WR Moore finished with 1,247 (13.9). The Broncos D held
Soner R TR % S T3 foes10309ypgandSeypglesshan hey v (29in FBS) The oy
LaDartsJeferson 11 178 760 10 750 10 43 Devortelee 2 78 o215 20 25 4 32 9ame the Broncos were outgained was the opener vs Michigan.
Jaxson Kincaide 12 67 378 3 35 3 56 AveryMomow 10 11 120 0 121 1 110 The ‘Pack brought back 20 st'rs led by QB Strong. Nev began the
Mareyohn Hrabowski 3 16 99 6 93 0 58 CarsonStrong 251 43 251 208 0 41 ggnwith a22-17 win at Cal but then 2 wks later fell at Kan St 38-17.
Kaleb Eleb 12 8 245 204 41 5 05 PASSING GP COMP AT % YOS TO N i i /
pasoma G COW AT % ybs T T TOTAL 12 3, S48 697 479 3 s Nevwouldgoontowintheir next3gms to open 5-1incl a41-31 win
TOTAL 12 225 35 632 3135 21 5  CarsonStrong 12 36 523 700 4175 36 8  atBoise.In a big game at Fresno, the ‘Pack fell behind 14-3 in 1H
Tféibsilﬁgék 122 232 320 233 3;(1)5 201 g ggéeE I%XG 9GP 1250 2308 70)\?«; 158TD ‘LNG 0 but came back and lost by 2 pts (missed 2-pt conv late 4Q). After 2
RECEIVING GP REC YOS AVG TD ING  TOTAL 12383 4390 115 37 66 more wins sent them to 7-2, Nev dropped B2B gms to SDSt & AF
TOTAL 12 225 3135 139 21 74 Romeo Doubs 1180 1109 139 11 66 each by 2 pts. Nev capped off their ssn with a 52-10 win at Colo St.
Sk Moore oW s 0o %'ye;lgr't‘g; Wow e 19 10 % QB Strong lived up to his last name and was the #4 passer in the
Coyrey Crooms 2 43 6% 161 5 54  Melguan Stoval 12 5% 643 115 1 65 FBS but opted out of the bowl along with 4 of their top 5 receivers.
Anthony Torres o2 137 114 0 30 Justin Lockhart 12 3% 470 134 2 4 Nev all'd 438 ypg the L/4 gms incl giving up 263 rush ypg (5.2) but
Sean Tyler 218 107 82 2 30  ToaTam 12 % e’ 74 1 & recorded 40 sks on the season but LB Henley (#1 tkI'r) opted out
OFFYPG 463 DEFYPG 339 OFF DEF ||OFFYPG 440 DEFYPG 397 OFF DEF| here. The Nev pass D did finish the year with the #48 pass D.
OFFPPG 308 DEFPPG 286 || 163 Z21||OFFPPG 367 DEFPPG 244 || 218 213|  With Nevdown several strs on offense & having to travel nearly
2 DEF R N lsTmar 2 [[SFERe T DEFRSHIZ s g 2,000 miles with an interim HC we feel like this is a huge mismatch
WESTERN MlCHlGAN e ol NetPuni 330 408 |3 VeS 20 RS O 2 NetPunt 382 355| as WM is only travelling 130 miles and will have the crowd edge.
y FGs 11-17 (long 30) FG's 21-29 (long 52)
Y 12.5 ’s |[0LAG 64306 DLAG 63270 130 OLAVG 64305 DLAVG  63'269 ||STRank 17 FORECAST: WESTERN MICHIGAN RATING: 4%

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS First mtg. EC is playing in their first bowl s/'14. This is their 2nd
BC trip to the Military Bowl, having lost to Maryland in ‘10, 51-20. This
is HC Hafley’s first bowl. BC is on a 1-7 SU/2-6 ATS run in bowls
Monday, December 27, 2021 « 2:30 pm ) and they are making their first trip to the Military Bow.
ESPN « Navy-Marine Corps Memorial Stadium ¢ Annapolis, MD EC finished 3-6 LY but returned 20 starters. The Pirates began the

yr w/B2B losses vs Sun Belt East champs App St and bowl-bound
SCar, dropping the latter 20-17 on a GW FG w/ 0:00 left after leading
EAST CAROLINA (7-5) BOSTON COLLEGE (6-6) 140/ate20.EC thenratiedoft 3 straightwins which began w/a42-33
ATS: 7-5 O/U: 3-7-2 ATS: 6-6 O/U: 3-9 upset win on the road vs Marshall. They led UCF in the Bounce House
+3.4 ppg +2.5 ppg 16-13 w/:30 sec left before all'g the GW TD. This SU loss however
RIRATES, +39 ypg was the first of 6 consecutive ATS wins, culminating in another upset
OFFENSE (NC #42-NCAA #39) DEFENSE (NC #62+NCAA #81)  OFFENSE (NC #116°NCAA #103) DEFENSE (NC #39 + NCAA #34)  Win on the road, this time against Memphis in OT, 30-29. EC won 4
o AR TN R L iUt osnolo Coyloond el oq st 15,10
‘ q ; Keaton Mitchell led the AAC w/1,132 rush (6.5) withe offense putting
Keaton Mitchell 12 174 1165 33 1132 9 65 PatickG 12205 1072 27 1045 7 51 !

R Harre [ 16 6 % s 4 35 Phidrowo 6 5 B 3 3 5 64 UpB5moreypgthan their opponents allowed on avg (#19).
Holton Ahlers 12 116 451 247 202 6 17 #Iec_sli_nkheld 1; ;é ?gg 391 ?gi l gg BC went 6-5 in HC Hafley’s first year despite having no spring. The
pASSING G COMP AT % YOS TD INT - lravislevy : 3 Eagleshad 17 starters back but lost QB Jurkovecinthe 2nd game. They
Iqim' Ahlers }2 322; m 2}2 3?32 % }:) ;?)srs;{'ﬁe ﬁz 0105"3" 9& 5?_5 ‘2'2'3157 T% '1N1T started 4-0 against a very light schedule then lost 4 straight, getting
Tyler Snead 23 5 600 102 2 0  DennisGrosel 8 111 192 578 1216 6 held under 300 yds in 3 of them. Jurkovec made a surprise return vs

~

RECENG SR Me MG D ous Pl 8 B B 32 M Tt VTechand they held the Hokies to 235 yds in a 14 ptwin, then won at
Y GT 41-30 (+1’) to get bowl elig. BC fell behind 26-3 but nearly rallied
Tyler Snead 12 67 85 128 4 53 TOTAL 12169 2217 131 13 51 get! 9. 0en yra
CJ Johnson 2 3% 50 149 1 60 Zay Flowers 12 44 746 170 5 49 to beat FSU, only losing by a fg. In their finale WF needed a win to
Audie Omatosho 2 4 47 122 3 41 TreBamy 1021 32 1724 5 glinch the Atlantic and Jurkovec was clearly not 100%, finishing with
yan Jones 12 37 442 119 5 38 Jaelen Gl 9 24 269 112 1 3 h 19 d BC| 41-10. Their off iust 349
Jsi Hatfield 10 15 204 196 3 75  CJlewis 8 13 201 155 0 38 Just 19 pass yards as BC lost 41-10. Their offense avg just 349 ypg
Keaton Mitchell 2 2 253 115 1 63 Jaden Wiliams o6 18 114 3 38 and they were only +5 ypg against our #85 sked. BC's OLine has a
Shane Calhoun 1218 190 106 2 32 JoeyLucheli 218 157 121 0 % disappointment considering they've got multiple future NFL guys and
OFFYPG 433  DEFYPG 394 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 350  DEFYPG 345 OFF DEF

their offense put up 68 ypg less than their foes allowed on avg (#114).
OFFPPG 207 DEFPPG 263 |[KR 201 228||OFFPPG 247 DEFPPG 222 |[R 259 204 putup 68 ypg g (#114)

PR 68 44 PR 50 125 QB Jurkovec has plenty of time to get healthy but EC was ply'g
OVERALL o a2 DEFRISH G l|sTmar 2 O P65 DEFRUSHITY ||sToan much better to end the ssn and the Pirates actually faced the tougher
EAST cAROLlNA SKSVS 37  SKSBY 26 AT (‘Oﬁ;’é% SKSVS 26 SKSBY 2 yetPut 392, (Ioﬁg(’@) sked. The checklist to the left calls for EC to win outright and we agree!

OLAVG  64'308 DLAVG  62'257 ||STRank 71 OLAVG 64’311 DLAVG  62'272 ||STRank 55 FORECAST: EAST CAROLINA (+) RATING: 3%




COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

Tuesday, December 28, 2021 ¢ 12:00 pm
ESPN e Protective Stadium ¢ Birmingham, AL

HOUSTON (11-2) AUBURN

(6:6)

ATS: 7-6 O/U: 7-6 ATS: 6-6 O/
+16.3 ppg +7.4 ppg
[COUGARS;] +118ypg | UIIHIES +35
V/V/ 1/2| OFFENSE (NC #44 + NCAA #58) DEFENSE (NC #58~NCAA #s) OFFENSE (NC #41°NCAA #62) DEFENSE (NC #17 « NCAA #58)
RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET AVG  RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
- | TOTAL 13 492 2284 103 1881 27 38 TOTAL 12 414 2255 284 1971 22 4.8
Alton McCaskil 13 175 930 47 883 16 50 TankBigsby 12207 1057 54 1008 10 4.
V'V 1/2| TyZhawn Henry 12109 551 25 526 7 48 Jarquez Hunter 12 8 586 10 576 3 69
Mulbah Car 12 51 26 10 1% 0 38 BoNix 10 57 285 117 168 4 29
| Chandler Smith 1131 13 5 129 2 42  ShaunShivers 10 14 8 2 8 1 62
772 | Clayton Tune 13 98 368 257 111 2 11 TJFinley 8 18 42 71 29 1
PASSING GP  COMP ATT % YDS TD INT  PASSING GP  COMP ATT % YDS TD N
— | TOTAL 13 281 417 674 3519 30 10 TOTAL 12 248 418 593 2894 16 4
Clayton Tune 13 261 380 687 3263 28 9  BoNix 10 197 323 610 2204 11 3
— | ke Ogbogu 6 20 3 571 256 2 1  TJFinley 8 51 91 560 600 5 1
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
=l v'v 1/2| TOTAL 13 281 3519 125 30 55 TOTAL 12 248 2894 117 16 71
Nathaniel Dell 1380 1179 147 12 55 Kobe Hudson 140 53 181 3 3
- Jeremy Singleton 13 27 478 177 5 55 Shedric Jackson 12 38 514 135 1 48
v Jake Herslow 13 31 415 134 4 49 Demetris Robertson 1 3B 474 135 4 T
Christian Trahan 12 34 38 108 2 40 John Sa Shenker 12 28 39 128 0 35
1/2 KeSean Carter 9 26 331 127 1 29 Ja'Varrius Johnson 1" 18 254 141 2 44
OFFYPG 416 DEFYPG 298 OFFYPG 405  DEFYPG 370
VVVV|lOFFPPG 373 DEFPPG 210 OFFPPG 296 DEFPPG 222 ||KR 2.1 183
OVERALL OFF RUSH 145  DEF RUSH 106 OFF RUSH 164  DEF RUSH 127 e o
OFF PASS 271  PassDEF 192 300 340 |[OFF PASS 241  PassDEF 243 i+
SKSVS 37 SKSBY 44 Fas Sza(kmgﬁﬂ) SKSVS 22 SKSBY 35 FGs
BY 7.5 V’s OLAVG 64304 DLAVG 63266 R OLAVG 65324 DLAVG 63285 ||STRank

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

L4V SKED
OVERALL

LOUISVILLE

Aub is 5-1 all-time vs UH but they haven’t met since 1973! HC
Holgorsen is just 2-6 SU/1-7 ATS in bowls and lost his first bowl at
UH LY in the Hawaii Bowl. Harsin was 3-2 SU/ATS in bowls at Boise
St. Both Aub won here in ‘15 over Memphis while UH lost to Vandy
in ‘14 when this was known as the BBVA Compass Bowl.

The Cougars ret'd 18 starters, but HC Holgorsen entered his 3rd
yr at the helm w/just a .350 winning percentage at Houston. They
took a 14-0lead vs TxTech but blew the gm and dropped their opener
38-21. UH then won 11 straight gms and were one bad half away
from entering the AAC title gm unbeaten. Houston took advantage
of aweak schedule, particularly on defense, as they played two win-
ning tms in the reg-ssn and all'd just 289 ypg while holding foes 71
yds below their ssn avg (#15 in FBS). “Sack Ave” boasted a 11.4%
sack rate (3.42 sacks per gm). The Cougars played a competitive
1H with #4 Cincy (trailed 14-13 at the break) but were undone by
their absent run gm (86 yds, 1.8) and fell to playoff-bound UC 35-20.

After a 6-5 ssn, HC Harsin was brought in with 15 starters back.
Aub started 2-0 with lopsided wins then lost at Penn St 28-20. They
were nearly upset against GASt, scoring the GW td with :45 left. The
Tigers pulled upset wins over LSU and Ark along with a 31-20 win over
Ole Miss to get to 6-2. They lost their L/4 gms, including an 18 pt blown
halftime lead against Miss St, an upset loss at SCar then blew a 10-0
lead late vs Bama, losing 24-22 (4 OT). The Tigers finished +35 ypg
against our #20 sked. QB Nix was lost for the season after 10 gms and
QB TJ Finley has a 5-1 ratio. The Tigers D allowed 371 ypg and held
foes 26 ypg below their avg, despite LY’s #2 tki'r, LB Pappoe, missing

OFF DEF| 7 games. LB McClain (#1 tkIT), C Brahms and RT Hamm are all out

but RB Bigsby went in the Portal then retd and Pappoe is healthy.
Aub has ply'd amuch tougher sked (#20 vs #105), will have a crowd

Net Punt 4127625 ‘ 3848 edge and talent edge so despite the opt outs we lean with the Tigers.
%] FORECAST: AUBURN

RATING: 3%

FIRST RESPONDERS BOWL

Tuesday, December 28, 2021 ¢ 3:15 pm
ESPN ¢ Gerald J Ford Stadium ¢ Dallas, TX

LOUISVILLE (6-6)

AIR FORCE (9-3)
ATS: 6-6 O/U: 5-7

ATS: 8-4 O/U: 5-7

+4.9 ppg +11.9

CARDINALS 7% g [FALCONS 136 yg.
OFFENSE (NC #17 ¢ NCAA #21) DEFENSE (NC #69 ¢ NCAA #84) OFFENSE (NC #46 NCAA #51) DEFENSE (NC #16  NCAA #5)
RUSHING AT GAIN LOST NET AVG  RUSHING GAN LOST NET TD AVG
TOTAL 12 467 2753 217 2536 27 54 TOTAL 12 781 4246 149 4097 42 52
Malik Cunningham 12161 1093 125 968 19 6.0 Brad Roberts 12279 1289 10 1279 13 4
Jalen Mitchell 12155 772 50 722 5 47 HaaziqDaniels 11 140 766 61 705 9 50
Trevion Cooley 11 68 35 16 339 0 50 DeandreHughes 9 55 474 3 4711 3 86
Hassan Hall 9 38 283 11 272 1 72 Emmanuel Michel 11 69 425 4 421 3 641
Maurice Burkley 12 21 102 0 102 1 49 Micah Davis 8 47 311 11 360 4 !
PASSING GP  COMP ATT ¥YDs TD INT  OmarFattah 9 49 224 4 220 0 45
TOTAL 12 208 342 60 8 2867 20 6  Brandon Lewis 12 18 165 4 161 1 89
Malik Cunningham 12 196 316 620 2734 18 6  PASSING GP  COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
Evan Conley 5 10 19 56 79 1 0 TOTAL 12 46 103 447 990 6
RECEIVING GP  REC YDS AVG TD LNG Haaziq Daniels 11 43 94 457 9% 5 3
TOTAL 12 208 2867 138 20 93 Warren Bryan 5 3 7 429 58 1 0
Marshon Ford 12 47 530 113 2 35 RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
Jordan Watkins 12 3% 529 151 4 76 TOTAL 12 46 990 215 6
Tyler Harrell 12 14 443 316 5 R Brandon Lewis 12 16 447 280 1 92
Ahmari Huggins-Bruce 11 26 38 153 4 93 Micah Davis 8 10 221 221 2 56
Justin Marshall 12 23 32 140 1 39 Dane Kinamon 11 7101 144 2 028
OFF YPG 450 DEFYPG 402 OFF DEF |[OFFYPG 424 DEFYPG 288
OFF PPG  31.9 DEFPPG 27.0 KR 220 21.5||OFFPPG 31.0 DEFPPG 19.1 KR 113 212
OFFRUSH 211 DEFRUSH 157  ||PR_ 109 58 ||OFFRUSH 341  DEFRUSH 95 PR 7.2

STTDdiff  +1 STTDdif 0

OFF PASS 239 Pass DEF 245 NetPut 387 37.0 OFF PASS 83 Pass DEF 193
SKSVS 18  SKSBY 33 Fas 14' 2 (ongde)|[SKSVS 10 SKSBY 35 Fas
OL AVG 64’311 DLAVG 6'3"277 ||ST Rank OL AVG 63292 DLAVG 6'4"275 | |ST Rank

BY 5 v’s

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

First mtg. Lville is in a bow! for the 2nd time in 3 ssn’s under HC
Satterfield (won ‘19 Music City bowl vs Miss St) while Air Force HC
Calhoun has them in a bowl for the 11th time (6-4 ATS) and more
recently since ‘15 AF is 3-1 SU/ATS in bowl gms.

Lville retd 13 starters from LY’s 4-7 team. QB Cunningham was
among them but he lost his top 2 WR'’s and top RB. UL lost their
opener to Ole Miss then won 3 straight including an upset over UCF.
The Cards lost 4 of their next 5, with 3 coming by 6 pts or less to WF,
UVA & Clem. UL crushed bpth Syracuse (41-3, -3) and Duke (62-22,
-20) to get bowl elig. Their run D had allowed just 4.0 ypc going into
their finale vs KY but they were gashed for 362 (7.4) in a 52-21 (-3)
loss, finishing 6-6. They were just 2-6 SU/3-5 ATS vs bowl teams but
still finished +44 ypg. Cunningham has taken a lot of hits but he will
have plenty of time to rest and he’s been virtually their entire offense,
leading with 968 rush (6.0, 19 td's) and 2,733 pass (62%, 18-6).

AF retd 13 st's this ssn & 9 of those st'rs were on D as many of
them used turnbacks to get an extra year. AF opened the year 2-O1incl
a 23-3 win over Navy. They lost to Utah St 49-45 (alld 628 yds) but
then won 4 straight gms incl topping 400 rush yds vs FAU & NMex.
At 6-1 AF lost to SDSt at home then fell to Army in OT. AF closed
out the ssn with 3 straight wins where they avg'd 506 ypg/41 ppg
and ran for 458 ypg (6.2) incl rushing for 511 yds in the ssn finale.
Despite AF losing all 5 starting OL coming into '21 they led the FBS
with 341 rush ypg (5.2) as 6 players topped at least 200 rush yds.
The AF defense as also stout all ssn as they held foes to 83 ypg
under their ssn avg and all'd just 95 rush ypg (3.2). AF recorded 35

OFF DEF| sks incl 12 in their L/2 gms and the Falcons have the #64 pass D.

LVille has not seen the option, but have had time to prep for it.
We feel like QB Cunningham will be the difference maker in this

Nt Punt 3?0?5 |414§ mtg & with the line under a FG we see LVille getting the win here.
%] FORECAST: LOUISVILLE

RATING: 3%

LIBERTY BOWL

Tuesday, December 28, 2021 * 6:45 pm
ESPN ¢ Memorial Stadium ¢ Memphis, TN

TEXAS TECH (6-6)

MISSISSIPPI STATE (7-5)
ATS: 6-6 O/U: 5-7

ATS: 7-5 O/U: 6-5-1

-2.1 ppg +5.7
vvv 1/ |REDIRRIDERS; REvE“gll [BULLDOGS; 111909
OFFENSE (NC #49-NCAA#61) DEFENSE (NC #73'NCAA#91) OFFENSE (NC #30 + NCAA#21) DEFENSE (NC#37 NCAA #21)
RUSHING GAIN LOST AVG  RUSHING ATT  GAIN NET TD AW
TOTAL 12 392 2082 274 1808 27 46 TOTAL 12 250 993 226 767 10 3.4
Tahj Brooks 8 71 472 11 461 6 65 DilonJohnson 12 8 429 6 423 4 53
SaRodorick Thompson 10 93 445 25 420 9 45  Joquavious Marks 12 101 415 18 397 6 39
Xavier White 1264 311 11 300 3 47 WilRogers 2 5 115 185 70 0 -1.2
Erik Ezukanma 10 139 1 138 2 138 PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
v 1/2 | Henry Colombi 7 3% 130 64 66 2 18 TOTAL 12 486 651 747 4628 36 8
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDs TD INT Wil Rogers 12 473 630 751 4449 35 8
v'v/ 1/2| TOTAL 12 232 362 641 3093 17 11  Chance Lovertich 2 13 18 722 1779 1 0
Henry Colombi 7 96 149 644 1291 5 5  RECENING GP  REC YDS AVG TD LNG
[l W /v | Donovan Smith 10 7 112 634 90 6 2 TOTAL 12 486 4628 95 36 56
RECEIVING GP  REC YDS AVG TD LNG Makai Polk 12 9 989 101 9 50
= vv v/ | ToTAL 12 232 3003 1383 17 75 Jaden Walley 2 5 610 17 6 29
Erik Ezukanma 1 48 706 147 4 75 Austin Williams 12 47 543 116 4 34
Kaylon Geiger 12 40 524 131 1 75 Jo'quavious Marks 12 79 464 59 3 2
Myles Price 1135 451 129 2 40 Malik Heath 11 34 442 130 5 56
Travis Koontz 11 19 265 139 4 75 Dillon Johnson 12 62 3% 64 1 26
Mason Tharp 1 14 198 141 1 25 Lideatrick Griffin 9 24 251 105 0 3
OFFYPG 409  DEFYPG 410 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 450  DEFYPG 331 OFF DEF
OFFPPG 300 DEFPPG 321 KR 204 195||OFFPPG 309 DEFPPG 252 KR 266 21.9
OVERALL OFF RUSH 151 DEF RUSH 144 Zﬁm it 766 11.2||OFFRUSH 64 ~ DEFRUSH 101 E?m i 7-11 205
OFF PASS 258  Pass DEF 266 A OFF PASS 386  PassDEF 230 LIt 2
MlSSlSS'PPl ST NetPunt  44.0 407 NetPuit 327 39.3
SKSVS 24 SKSBY 16 FGs 1344 (angep)| [SKSVS 30 SKSBY 27 Fas 1425 (ong 44
BY 15.5 v’s [[OLA'G  66°312 DLAVG 63287 ||STRank 44 OLAVG  65°310 DLAVG 647295 ||STRank 122

Mike Leach meets his former team who he feels fired him unjustly
in‘09. Leach is 7-8 SU/5-10 ATS in Bowls. TT interim HC Cumbie took
the LA Tech job but will coach here. MSU is 3-1 at the Liberty Bowl,
last here in ‘13 (44-7 vs Rice) while TT makes their first trip here.

TT retd 16 st'rs and added Oregon transfer QB Shough. TT was
down 21-7 HT vs Hou in opener but won 38-21.TT barely beat FCS
SF Austin then blew out FIU. To open B12 play TT lost 70-35 at Tex
then went to WVU and won on a last-sec FG. Hosting TCU they fell
52-31 but then won vs KU 41-14.TT then fell to KSt at home & HC
Wells was surprisingly fired. The next week they were blown out at
OU 52-21. After the bye TT upset ISU 41-38 (GW 62-yd FG) but
then lost to OSU and Bay to finish 6-6. QB Shough started the F/4
gms (injd vs Tex) & bkp Colombi started the next 5 before D.Smith
started the L/3 gms & looks like he'll start here. TT only avg'd 151
rush ypg (4.6). TT’s D faltered down the stretch (462 ypg/35 ppg
all'd L/4 gms) & for the ssn they only had 16 sacks.

Miss St had 16 starters back after going 4-7 but were in 2nd year
of Leach’s air-raid system. They started 2-0 after beating NCSt by 2
td’s. They were +222 and +144 in close losses to Memphis & LSU
but won as 7 pt dogs at A&M. Yards were even in the 1H vs Bama but
they settled for fg’s then were blown out in the 2H. They dominated
Vandy & KY, missed 3 fg's & allowed the GW td at Ark with just :22
left, rallied from down 18 pts to beat Aub and outg'd Ole Miss 420-388
but settled for fg’s and dropped td passes, losing by 10. The Bulldogs
finished 7-5 and were +119 ypg against our #24 sked and held the
yd edge in 4 of their losses. Their offense put up 450 ypg but it was
their D, allowing just 331 ypg and holding foes 75 ypg below their avg
(#8 in FBS) that made a huge difference. Five of their 7 wins were by
more than 1 score while 3 of their 5 losses were by 8 comb'd pts.

MSU has a huge edge facing TT’s pass D which is the lowest
ranked among bowl teams (#117). The only edge TT has is at OL
and ST’s so we will gladly take the Bulldogs, ring that cowbell!

FORECAST: MISSISSIPPI ST RATING: 4%




COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

NC STATE (8-4)

HOLIDAY BOWL

Tuesday, December 28, 2021 * 8:00 pm
FOX ¢ Petco Park ¢ San Diego, CA

UCLA (8-4)

OVERALL

BY 2.5 v’s

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

WEST VIRGINIA (6-6)
ATS: 6-6 O/U: 5-7

3rd mtg, but first one since 1960! UCLA is in a bowl for the first
time under HC Kelly, but he has plenty of bowl exp (cch’d 2010 nat'l
title gm). This is the 7th bowl for NCSt under HC Doeren (4-2 ATS).
This is UCLA’s 2nd trip to the Holiday Bowl (lost in ‘12 vs Baylor).

HC Doeren had 19 starters back from last year's 8-4 squad. They
started 4-1 including a win over Clemson where they held the Tigers
to 214 yds. They led in the 4Q but lost by 1 pt at Miami then won B2B
by DD’s over Lville and FSU. The ‘Pack lost LB’s Wilson & Moore (5
total D strs gone) and couldn’t keep up with WF’s offense, losing
45-42 on the road. They were outg'd 444-360, trailed by 9 vs NCar
but WR Emezie caught 2 td passes in the final 2 minutes to win 34-30
and finish 9-3. NCSt hasn’t won 10 games since 2002. The ‘Pack are
+83 ypg against our #29 sked. QB Finley has a 36-5 ratio and RB's
Person (686, 4.6) and Knight (728, 4.8) make up one of the ACC’s
best duo’s. Their D held 6 foes under 300 yds this year.

UCLA brought back 20 st'rs & opened with a 34 pt win vs Haw &
then on national TV upset LSU (+2') 38-27. After a bye UCLA was
upset40-37 by Fresno, but then rebounded to beat Stanford. Against
ASU the Bruins trailed 24-23 HT but were outscored 18-0 in the 2H.
UCLA got back on track winning 2 straight road gms (Ariz/Wash) but
would fall to Oregon (led 17-14 HT) & then lost by 20 pts at Utah.
UCLA won their L/3 gms by an avg of 27 ppg incl a comeback win
vs Colo (trailed 20-10 HT & won 44-20). UCLA’s offense avg'd 441
ypa/37 ppg led by QB DTR (2409, 62%, 21-6) & RB Charbonnet
(7 gms of 100+ yds). Over their L/4 gms UCLA's offense was even
better (492 ypg/43 ppg). The UCLA D would allow 385 ypg, with

OFF  DEF| their rush D giving up just 125 ypg (3.8) & the pass D finished #34.

MINNESOTA (8-4)
ATS: 7-4-1 O/U: 6-6

ATS: 6-6 O/U: 7-5 ATS: 8-4 O/U: 7-5

+13.4 ppg +9.7 ppg
[WOLERACKS oYl [BRUINS] 57 Vog
OFFENSE (NC #50 ¢ NCAA #57) DEFENSE (NC #20~NCAA #23) OFFENSE (NC #4'NCAA#29) DEFENSE (NC #44 « NCAA #71)
RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET AVG  RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
TOTAL 12 a2 166 254 1512 1 41 TOTAL 12 519 2875 204 2581 31 50
Zonovan Knight 12 140 765 12 753 3 54  ZachCharbonnet 12203 1169 32 1137 13 56
Ricky Person 12 135 672 36 63 5 47 BrifainBrown 11102 623 8 615 7 60
Jordan Houston 12 20 8 2 8 1 42 DThompson-Robinson 11 130 754 145 609 9 47
Devin Leary 12 54 112 187 75 2 -14 KazmeirAlen 2 8 9B 0 @B 1 116
PASSING GP  COMP ATT % YDS TD INT  PASSING GP  COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
TOTAL 12 288 443 650 3461 35 6 TOTAL 12 207 335 618 2714 23 8
Devin Leary 12 283 431 657 3433 35 5  D.Thompson-Robinson 11 176 283 622 2409 21 6
Ben Finley 4 5 9 56 28 0 0 EthanGarbers 231 51 608 305 2 2
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG T LNG
TOTAL 12288 3461 120 35 79 TOTAL 12207 2114 131 28 75
Emeka Emezie 12 60 802 134 6 64 Kyle Philips 1159 739 125 10 75
Thayer Thomas 12 51 596 117 8 79 Greg Dulcich 12 42 725 173 5 75
Devin Carter 12 31 5% 179 6 58 Chase Cota 12 18 286 159 1 45
Porter Rooks 1223 28 130 0 37 Kazmeir Allen 12 17 255 150 4 58
Trent Pennix 12 17 246 145 3 45 Kam Brown 12 17 247 145 2 39
Ricky Person 12 28 240 86 2 43 Zach Charbonnet 12 24 197 82 0 3
OFFYPG 414  DEFYPG 332 OFFYPG 441  DEFYPG 384
OFFPPG 331 DEFPPG 197 |[KR 307 26.7||OFFPPG 365 DEFPPG 268 ||KR 274 248
OFFRUSH 126 DEFRUSH 124 P$TD - 9-2 7.3 ||OFF RUSH 215 DEF RUSH 124 i
OFFPASS 288  PassDEF 208 |[v110df 42 = llOFFPASS 226  PassDEF 260 gl 3
SKSVS 25 SKSBY 33 e m“mg;w) SKSVS 23 SKSBY 26 FGs
OLAVG 63308 DLAVG 63273 ||STRank 64'303 DLAVG 64280

While UCLA has a potent offense, NCSt's D held foes to 70
ypg under their ssn avg. UCLA also has a solid D and we see this

Net Punt 317492 ‘3545 game going under the total.
%] FORECAST: UNDER 60’

GUARANTEED RATE BOWL

Tuesday, December 28,2021 * 10:15 pm
ESPN ¢ Chase Field ¢ Phoenix, AZ

RATING: 1%

First mtg. WVU HC Brown is 4-0 SU in bowls overall & LY beat
Army 24-21 in the Liberty Bowl. Minn HC Fleck is 2-0 SU/ATS in
bowl gms here incl upsetting Auburn 31-24 in the ‘19 Outback Bowl.

WVU brought back 17 strs TY incl QB Doege. WVU lost the
opener at Maryland but then won the next 2 incl a home win vs
VA Tech. WVU then dropped 3 straight to fall to 2-4 but 2 of those
losses were by 3 pts to OU & TT. After the bye WVU got 2 straight
wins over TCU & ISU but then lost 2 straight to OSU and KSt. To
end the year WVU needed 2 wins & got them over Texas & KU to
finish 6-6. Overall WVU avg'd 383 ypg/27 ppg put up over 425 yds

2. . : |
MOUNTAINEERS vtz # 3 [GOUDEN[GORHERS WSSl < 25 s in 4 of their L6 gms. QB Doege hit 66% (2908, 19-11) and
OFFENSE (NC 469+ NCAA #76) DEFENSE (NC 36+ NCAA )~ OFFENSE (NC 452+ NCAA99) DEFENSE (NC £11 NCAA #4 RB Brown topped 1000 yds again, but is skipping the bow! to prep
vie RUSHING ( ) (LOST NET 1D )vc RUSHING ( ) GAIN (LOST NET 1D )AVG for the NFL draft. Three WR’s topped 450 yds for WVU. The WVU
'IL'S(;I':\RI; Brown g ggg 185@ W 1o 1 a5 mﬁlo'mas 182 ?33 Zs 219 2% 25 42 D was stout again (350 ypg/24 ppg) especially down the stretch as
Gartett Greene 10 48 33 55 297 4 62 MarKelselning 11 114 5.4 14 s 4 s0 WVUalldjust 319 ypg the L/4 gms. WVU gave up just 130 rush
Tony Mathis 10 5 270 14 256 0 43 TreyPotis 5 112 575 23 552 6 49 ypg(3.9) but their pass D does rank down at #86.
Justin Johnson 6 19 60 5 5 0 29 ?ryce VX;"iams 182 gg }gg 128 125 g 8? Minn retd 20 st's this season but lost RB Ibrahim (1076, 5.4,
Jarret D 12 5 111 251 -140 0 24 TannerMorgan ) A ' .
otk eI L v -l & cow AT % ws m wr 15 tdin‘20) in the opener vs Ohio St. His backup Potts was lost
Vv v | TOTAL 12 272 416 654 3083 19 11 TOTAL 12 144 244 590 1997 12 8  vs Purdue, RB Williams was eventually lost, and RB Wiley hit the
JGarret Dgege 12254 386 668 2008 19 11 Eaﬂlner Morgan 182 1‘3“ 237 1509050 1235 198 portal. However RB's Ky Thomas and Mar'Keise King took over the
it 10 16 26 615 147 0 0  ColeKramer ; ) ) S 3
R:gEeIVIN(;eene GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG main rushing roles mid-ssn & "WShEd over 500 yds. QB Morgan
TOTAL 12 272 3083 113 19 55 TOTAL 12 144 1997 139 12 68 struggled during the ssn & Minn’s offsense struggled to move the
Winston Wriht SR SO SIS It vt 19 % 40 10 6 % ball &it showed in huge upset losses at home to BG and lllinois,
- i 40 560 14.0 5 ke Brown-Stephens . N ) . .
samdames o % 4B 119 5 5  Djanwigh 1 16 307 192 2 g  butbythefinal gm, the tm’'s main goal was to win the Paul Bunyan
Sean Ryan 2 24 32 163 3 4 Brevyn Spann-Ford 2 28 29%6 129 1 48 Axe from rival Wisconsin & they did that & spoiled their trip to Indy.
Isaiah Esdale 10 20 362 1256 1 55  Daniel Jackson 0 2 248 13 1 2% Minn only avg'd 360 ypg on offense but their D held foes to 250 ypg
OFFYPG 383  DEFYPG 349 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 360  DEFYPG 285 OFF DEF] in their L/6 gms & overall held foes to 96 ypg under their season avg
OFF PPG 268  DEFPPG 243 ||KR 260 21.9|OFFPPG 26.1  DEFPPG 183 | KR 161 17.4] w5 FBS) Minn comes into this game with the #15 pass D.
OVERALL 8;5 E:\Js?: 1223 EEst RDlé?:H ;gg . 8EE gkjssg ]gg Ef;gﬁ” }gg Soat o 2°| " Bothteams bring strong defenses into this game and the checklist
MINNESOTA [Scis” & cosr o NetPunt 383 ag2||SLASS T80 P OFF I8 NetPunt 406 42.1| to the left is right near the current Vegas line.
y FGs 19 23 (long 49) G's 16-24 (long 50)
BY 4.5 V’s OLAVG  64'302 DLAVG 63266 OLAVG 6633 DLAVG 63285 ||STRank 79 FORECAST: NO PLAY RATING: NO PLAY
COMPUTER PROJECTIONS FE“w Av B “Wl FlrsttnL]Jt\g/ Aanlfjl 1st g\gars 5(72_\%){ Blc))WLIThiSc;SI MEIndePhakI]Ifs fIlasi
UVA SMU game a . He is 6- in bowls and looking for his firs
108 CIEIRY] 205 Bowl win at UVA. Former USF HC Jim Leavitt is Interim HC for SMU.
427 IOXT 289 Wednesday, December 29, 2021 « 11:00 am UVA had 14 starters back including QB Armstrong who threw for
40 39 ESPN ¢ Fenway Park * Boston, MA 2,117 LY and led with 552 (4.5) rush. The Cavs started 2-0 but lost
#';‘5 #';39 to both NCar & WF by 20 pts each. They survived at Miami after the
‘Canes missed a 33 yd GW fg then rallied from down by 17 4Q to beat
CHECKLIST VIRGINIA (6-6) SMU (8-4) UL 34-33. They crushed Duke 48-0 then led GT by 21 late 4Q and only
UVA Suuy ATS: 7-5 O/U: 4-8 ATS: 6-6 O/U: 6-6 won by 8. At 6-2 they were in contention for the Coastal but lost QB
+2.8 ppg RTTTYR /\mstrong late against BYU and he missed their game vs NDame and
Vi - | [CAVALIERS] gvsall [MUSTANGS] ISVl they lostby 25. Amstrong retd but they lost 48-38 at Pitt then lost the
- Y&/ | OFFENSE (N #13+NCAA £9) DEFENSE (NC #111-NCAA 21  OFFENSE (NC £24 NCAA#12) DEFENSE (NC HOT NCAA 49 finale vs VTech to finish just 6-6. Their offense put up 119 ypg more
V12 e GF M CAM LT M D AR MO G AT GAN LosT NeT T A than their foes allowed but their D allowed 466 ypg including 533 in
_ A ) 0 their L/4. Against BYU they gave up 734 yds, the most ever allowed
Wayne Taul 10 6 a8 4 324 2 52 TeSggers 1 147 759 %2 727 9 49 h )
- V| Bremman Armstrong G dm 2% 251 o 56 Upsses Bentley 11 9 o4 38 610 4 64 DyMendenhall UVAhad 3 starting OL, and 2 starters on D enter the
— Vv 12 Keytaon Thompson 239 255 8 247 4 63 TannerMordecai 12 74 342 140 202 2 27 portal but Mendenhall has left the door open for them to p|ay‘
Devin Darrington 12 32 245 8 237 2 74 Tylerlavine 12 54 261 4 257 2 48 SMU brought back 18 starters from a 7-3tm and added OK transfer
_ _ Mike Hollins 9 49 218 5 213 2 43 PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT i (PS#3 q ted 1 te f f
PASSING GP COMP AT % YOS TD T TOTAL 12 313 468 669 3654 39 12 QB Mordecai (PS#3) and was expected to compete for a conference
v Z Eom. A 12 350 553 633 4711 31 12 'I';annler Msolrdecai 132 aga 434 %g 3gi8 309 1 02 title. The Mustangs began the yr 7-0 and reached as high as #19 in
rennan Armsirong 11 3% 500 652 4449 31 10 Preston Stone : the AP poll before entering their showdown w/ 1-loss Houston. On
- Jay Woolfolk 5 22 4 537 245 0 2 RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG T LNG .
v RECENING G REC YOS AG T NG TOTAL 12 313 3654 117 39 68 the road, the game was considered a toss-up and played out that way
v - E)OTtAL i g 35570 ?;(1); ;?? 391 ;; ganlqy GFr{ay }g gg ggg }gg g gg until a KR TD for the Cougars in the waning moments took a bite out
. lasnee Hice . H H AN
- — | Keytaan Thompson 12 78 990 127 1 34  ReggieRoberson 2 51 65 123 5 e  Of SMU they simply never recovered from. This was the beginning of
v —1 Billy Kemp 2 74 725 98 6 32 Grant Calcaterra 12 38 465 122 4 29 dropping 4 of their final 5 gms to finish a respectable 8-4 but just 4-4
Ra'Shaun Henry 12 3 603 177 3 39 Roderick Daniels 217 209 123 1 44 inthe AAG, placing 6th in the conference. Their dynamic offense (466
= BESUlll VvV 172 Jetani Woods M 4 57 136 8 40 JodanKerey 9 12 197 164 4 4 ypg)wascomplemented by below-avg D that allowed 415 ypg and 26
O RCRSTO N DERYRGESH OFF DEF|/OFFYPG 466 ~ DEFYPG 414 OFF DEF] ynq more than theirfoes avg. SMU will be w/o WR's Gray and Roberson.
v __[[OFFPPG 346  DEFPPG 318 ||KR 158 259)|OFFPPG 384  DEFPPG 284 || 278 22| "whiie we think UVA will play hard for Mendenhall in his final
OVERALL OFF RUSH 123 DEFRUSH 226  ||PR 55 98 ||OFFRUSH 161  DEF RUSH 136 PR 54 90 3 il play
OFFPASS 393 PassDEF 240  ||STTDGf -1 OFFPASS 305  PassDEF 278 | |STTDdif  +1 game, we are going to wait and see how depleted they are by the
NetPunt 38.9 404 NetPunt  36.1 3871 portal to make a play here, and the checklist has it right at the line.
VIRGINIA SKSVS 19 SKSBY 40 FGis 159 (ong 3| [SKSVS 16 SKSBY 27 Fes ﬁwaongm por play Y
BY 2 v’s OLAVG  §6'310 DLAVG 62300 |[STRank 100 OLAVG _ 65'314 DLAVG  63'285 | |ST Rark FORECAST: NO PLAY RATING: NO PLAY




COMPUTER PROJECTIONS

PINSTRI

MARYLAND (6-6)

PE BOWL

Wednesday, December 29, 2021 ¢ 2:15 pm
ESPN ¢ Yankee Stadium ¢ Bronx, NY

VIRGINIA TECH (6-6)

MARYLAND

OFF PASS 307 Pass DEF 259

381 38.0

IOWA STATE (7-5)
ATS: 5-7 O/U: 6-6

OVERALL

CLEMSON

BY 5 v’s

ATS: 4-8 O/U: 6-6 ATS: 5-7 O/U: 4-8
-5.1 pp +1.9

TERRABINS 3R HOKIES Py
OFFENSE (NC #23 NCAA #34) DEFENSE (NC #97 « NCAA #94) OFFENSE (NC #65 ¢ NCAA #89) DEFENSE (NC #36 NCAA #73)
RUSHING ATT GAN LOST NET RUSHING GAIN LOST NET AVG
TOTAL 12 411 1934 366 1568 17 3.8 TOTAL 12 483 2603 317 2286 15 4.7
Tayon Fleet-Davis 12 120 687 23 664 8 55 Raheem Blackshear 12 121 736 22 714 6 i
Colby McDonald 7 5 298 9 289 1 52 Braxton Burmeister 12 117 719 198 521 2 45
Challen Faamatau 9 5 251 16 235 3 42  Malachi Thomas 1 88 444 11 433 3 49
Peny Boone 10 39 189 17 172 2 44  Connor Blumrick 5 41 244 13 231 2 56
Taulia Tagovailoa 12 76 308 269 39 2 05 JalenHolston 12 46 186 10 176 1
PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD |INT PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD IN
TOTAL 12 318 464 685 3685 25 12 TOTAL 12 162 297 546 2156 16 5
Taulia Tagovailoa 12308 450 684 3595 24 11  Braxton Burmeister 12 142 255 557 1960 13 4
Reece Udinski 3 10 14 714 9 1 1 KnoxKadum 6 12 24 5.0 151 0 1
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
TOTAL 12 318 3685 116 25 66 TOTAL 12 162 2156 133 17 69
Rakim Jarrett 12 56 769 137 5 60 Tre Turner 1 40 675 169 3 69
Dontay Demus 5 28 507 181 3 66 Tayvion Robinson 12 4 559 127 5 61
Chigoziem Okonkwu 12 49 433 88 5 R Kaleb Smith 12 20 260 130 2 34
Carlos Carriere 10 24 316 132 5 45 Raheem Blackshear 12 23 244 106 1 3
Tayon Fleet-Davis 12 3% 305 95 1 45 Nick Gallo 12 10 104 104 0 27
OFFYPG 438 DEFYPG 417 OFFYPG 371 DEFYPG 385
OFF PPG  27.3 DEFPPG 324 OFF PPG  24.8 DEFPPG 229 KR 235 221
OFF RUSH 131 DEFRUSH 158 OFF RUSH 191 DEF RUSH 165 PR 137 98

+1

OFF PASS 180 Pass DEF 220

SKSVS 26 SKSBY 29 FG’s 219 fongg)|[SKS VS~ 28 SKSBY 25 FGs
BY 3.5 v’s OLAVG 65318 DLAVG 627303 OLAVG 65317 DLAVG 64273 ||ST Rank
COMPUTER PROJECTIONS
CLEM -
167

Wednesday, December 29, 2021 ¢ 5:45 pm
ESPN ¢ Camping World Stadium ¢ Orlando, FL

CLEMSON (9-3)
ATS: 4-8 O/U: 4-7-1

+12.2 ppg +11.8 ppg
(HY@]@]]}S +128 ypg ﬁ[[H}IB +54

OFFENSE (NC #18 ¢ NCAA #34) DEFENSE (NC #14 « NCAA #10) OFFENSE (NC #59 « NCAA #95) DEFENSE (NC #5 ¢ NCAA #9)
RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG RUSHING ATT GAIN LOST NET TD AVG
TOTAL 1 2 390 2236 213 2023 25 52 TOTAL 1 2 449 2274 218 2056 25 4.6
Breece Hall 12 253 1540 68 1472 20 5.8  Will Shipley 9 131 685 7 678 10 5.
Brock Purdy 12 80 353 129 224 1 28 KobePace 10 92 55 5 50 6 64
Jirehl Brock 12 23 13 3 132 1 57 DJUiagalelei 1299 449 153 296 4 30
PASSING GP  COMP ATT YDS TD INT  Phil Mafah 8 66 304 19 285 3 43
TOTAL 12200 407 71 3 326 21 8  PASSING GP COMP ATT % YDS TD INT
Brock Purdy 12269 368 731 2984 18 7  TOTAL 12207 381 543 2298 12 10
Hunter Dekkers 4 20 36 556 193 2 1 DJ Uiagalelei 12 187 342 547 2059 9 9
RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG Taisun Phommachanh 6 119 579 131 1 1
TOTAL 12200 3226 111 21 68 RECEIVING GP REC YDS AVG TD LNG
Xavier Hutchinson 12 82 953 116 5 51 TOTAL 12 207 2298 111 12 58
Charlie Kolar 1 58 723 125 5 34 Justyn Ross 10 46 514 112 3 36
Breece Hall 12 36 302 84 3 3 Joseph Ngata 8 23 438 190 1 54
Tarique Milton 12 15 278 185 3 68 Beaux Collins 10 28 387 138 3 58
Chase Allen 12 28 2715 120 2 3 Davis Allen 12 26 19 77 3 24
Jaylin Noel 12 34 211 62 0 43 Dacari Collins 8 10 165 165 0 37
Joe Scates 12 8 145 181 1 4 Kobe Pace 10 8 93 116 0 33
OFFYPG 438 DEFYPG 310 OFF DEF |[OFFYPG 363 DEFYPG 309
OFF PPG  32.8 DEF PPG  20.6 KR 228 250|(OFFPPG 26.8 DEFPPG 15.0 KR 249 276
OFF RUSH 169 DEF RUSH 122 P$TD . 6~15 122||OFFRUSH 171 DEFRUSH 99 P?m - 4
OFFPASS 269  PassDEF 183 {1104~  lloFFPass 192 PassDEF 210  ||FTI0df -
SKSVS 20  SKSBY 44 FGs 22‘ 2 (ong5h|[SKSVS 19 SKSBY 41 Fas
OLAVG 64’314 DLAVG 64284 OLAVG  63'304 DLAVG 63284 | [ST Rank

COMPUTER PROJECTIONS
ORE OKLA
139 LR 143
255 FYERY] 280
28 37
+10 +10
#15 #52
CHECKLIST

ORE OKLA
EDGE EDGE

OREGON 51 0-3)
ATS: 4-7-2 O/U: 6-7

ALAMO BOWL

Wednesday, December 29, 2021 * 9:15 pm
ESPN ¢ Alamodome ¢ San Antonio, TX

MDis ply'gin their first bowl s/'14 while VT looks to start a new streak
after Covid ended their 27Y Bowl streak. Both tms are making their first
trip here. This is both Locksley and Interim HC Price’s first bowl.

MD brought back 17 starters and began the yr w/ a win over
WV 30-24.The Terps were 4-0 and w/the B10's leading WR Demus
headed into a home gm w/ #5 lowa, but the Hawkeyes swarmed
QB Tagovailoa (5 INTs) and broke Demus’ leg en route to a 51-14
mauling that derailed the Terps’ ssn. This began a 7-gm ATS skid
where MD picked up just 1 win (Indiana) and lost 2 more starting
WRs for the yr in the process. The Terps were non-competitive dur-
ing this stretch, but traveled to Rutgers in their finale w/both tms in
need of a win for bowl elig. Tagovailoa was excellent (312, 70%, 3/0,
1 rush TD) and he ended the 21 reg-ssn 1st in the B10 in comps,
2nd in yds, T-2nd in TDs, and 3rd in comp % while taking the 3rd
most sacks. MD is +24 ypg against our #31 sked and their offense
put up 62 ypg more than their foes allowed on avg.

VT had 15 starters back this year and opened with an upset win
over #9 NCar despite getting held to 296 yds. They nearly rallied at
WVU, getting SOD at the WV4 on their last possession to lose by 6.
VT was 3-1 but lost 3 straight in Blacksburg including close losses
to NDame and Cuse. VT fired HC Fuente after their win vs Duke.
They finished with B2B road gms, losing by 12 at Miami then won
at UVA 29-24 and Interim HC Price had an emotional post game
interview. VT’s D all'd 384 ypg and held foes 21 ypg below their avg
but will be w/o 4 of their top 10 tkI'rs who opted out. The Hokies were
-14 ypg on the ssn and they didn’t have a single win against a team

OFF DEF| that won more than 6 games. The Hokies do have our #2 ST’s unit.

VT has been gutted by the portal and opts (all 6 starters were
All-ACC TY or LY) and now QB Burmeister may be gone as well.

Net Punt 4:702 ‘355‘21 MD has a huge edge on offense and motivation edge.
%] FORECAST: MARYLAND

RATING: 3%

First mtg. ISU is in their 5th straight bowl under HC Campbell
(3-1 ATS) incl a 34-17 win in the Fiesta Bowl LY vs Oreg. This is
the 18th postseason gm for Clemson HC Swinney and since 2012
Clemson is 10-3 ATS in bowl/national championship gms.

ISU ret'd 20 st's incl all 11 st's on offense. ISU began the ssn
2-2 with losses to lowa by 10 pts (+166 yds but -3 TO’s) and Baylor
by 2 pts (+197 yds, BU KR for TD). ISU would go on to win their next
3 gms incl handing Okla St their only regular ssn loss. However ISU
then faced 3 road gms in a 4 gm span and they dropped those gms
to WVU/TTech/OU each by 7 pts or less. ISU ended the ssn with
a 48-14 win over TCU to finish 7-5 & in their L/6 gms went just 2-4
ATS. The Cyclones were led by AA RB Breece Hall (1472, 5.8, 20
td) but he opted out of this game. QB Purdy had a solid season as
he hit 73% (2984, 18-7). Overall the defense all'd 310 ypg and held
foes to 79 ypg under their ssn avg. ISU’s D also had 32 sks led by
AA DE McDonald with 11.5 sks. ISU did only have the #63 pass D.

After reaching the CFB Playoff each ssn, it seemed like aforegone
conclusion that Clemson would win the ACC again and contend for
a playoff spot despite losing QB Lawrence, RB Etienne and their top
3 WR’s. They were held to just 226 ypg in their F/3 vs FBS foes but
their D was still one of the nation’s best and they won 7 of their L/8
including a 48-21 (-4) win over ACC Atlantic Champ WF. The Tigers
finished +54 ypg and their D held foes to 309 ypg and just 277 in
their L/4. They also held foes 84 ypg below their avg (#6 in FBS). QB
Uiagalelei often struggled (55%, 9-9) and was playing with a banged
up WR corps. Despite the struggles, they still finished 9-3 but only

OFF DEF| 1 of their wins came against a team who finished above .500.

ISU all'd just 310 ypg & held foes to 77 ypg under their ssh avg,
while Clemson all'd just 309 ypg and won't have to face RB Hall who

Net Punt 3189823 I4158 opted out. Points will be at a premium here & we like the ‘Under’.
“¢%] FORECAST: UNDER 44’

RATING: 2%

OKLAHOMA (10-2)
ATS: 6-6 O/U: 7-5

8th mtg. OU is 6-1 all-time vs Oregon but in their last mtg in ‘06
the Ducks won at home. OU will be coached by Bob Stoops who is
7-11 ATS in bowls here. The Ducks will be led by interim HC Bryan
McClendon. Oregon is just 1-5 ATS in their last 6 bowls.

UOretd 16 st'rs but needed to replace QB Shough. UO squeaked
past Fresno 31-24 but then w/o their top DEF player went to Ohio
St & pulled the upset 35-28. UO opened the ssn 4-0 but then fell
at Stanford 31-24 in OT. UO strung together 5 straight wins as they
avg'd 461 ypg & held foes to 326 ypg in those gms. The Ducks

+5.9 131 playoff hopes ended with a loss at Utah 38-7 & then they beat rival
vv | [DUCKS ivoRv- S [SOONERS] IEANGE OSU 38-29. In the Pac-12 title game they fell 38-10 to Utah. UO's
~ | OFFENSE(NC #32NCAA 153) DEFENSE (NC #41 NCAA 159 OFFENSE NC #10+NCAA #28) DEFENSE (NC 145 NCAA #70) offense was propelled by QB Brown and RB Dye topped 1000 yds
T %?:[m 13 502 zsaa L109517 stEst ;E 5V§ %me 12 405 g:zu: LS%SST 2N1E116 ;2 ae  after star RB Verdell went down midssn. UO’s rush attack avg'd 203
Tavis Dye 13 193 1130 12 1118 15 58 KennedyBrooks o 18 1147 % 111 1o go YPY(5:2)and they alld 20 sks. The Ducks rush D held foes to 129
~ | Anthony Brown 13 142 754 117 637 9 45 CalebWiliams 10 72 s7 159 48 6 57 (3.7)andtheir pass defense ranks #23. Oregon had just 23 sks on
— gJ VerdCeHd . 153 78 33 ; 1 31 388 g 5.§ Erio GrayH " 192 Zg ?3; ; (1) 37370 g ;tg the season as star DE Thibodeaux was banged up during the ssn
ron Cardwel 55 7. pencer Rattler . g i H HIR
— Byon G QI A S S S A i @ oow am % vos T wr  &wont pI?y herg along with Iea@mg_WR Devon Williams.
TOTAL 13 2% 370 627 2792 17 7 TOTAL 12 258 376 686 3183 29 9 OU retd 15 strs from last ssn’s Big 12 title team incl QB Rattler.
- ¢n¥1ﬁny8rown 13 223 350 637 2683 15 6 galebWigatTls 190 } 1(5) lgé gig 1%2 ﬁ g OU won their F/4 gms vs FBS foes by a comb'd 21 pts. Down 28-7
ompson 3 7 15 467 87 2 1 encer Rattler X ; : e
| Rceume e e s e o e | Recmwme e R s e T we  VSrivalTexasthe Sooners switched to QB Williams & he completed
TOTAL 13 232 2792 120 17 66 TOTAL 12 258 3183 123 29 67 the comeback 55-48 then over the next 3 gms OU avg'd 488 ypg/46
viz ?emn[\)'\/i"iams }g 3515 ggz 195.3 42& gg GﬂégvaMIm‘s S g gg 233 %g é gg ppg before falling to Baylor 27-14 (held to 260 yds). After beating
ravis Dye . adon Aaseiwoo .. _ H . i H
= | Kis utton 13 25 34 146 1 50  MikeWoods 10 3 B 19 2 59 ISU 28-21 OU fell to rival OSU 37-33 and they missed the Big 12
Johnny Johnson 10 25 311 124 1 2 Mario Williams 138 87 105 4 3 title gm & HC Riley left for USC. OU’s offense avgd 426 ypg/36
— | JaylonRedd 10 13 197 152 2 63 Jeremiah Hall 230 30 107 4 50 ppg Vs conf foes & their defense held foes to 380 ypg/25 ppg. OU
— | Mycah Pitman 12 197 164 0 66  FErcGry 2 18 204 13 1 % cojiected 28 sks, but 21.5 of those sks will not play in this gm as 4
OFFYPG 418  DEFYPG 371 OFF DEF|[OFFYPG 441  DEFYPG 362 OFF DEF| DEF sts opted out for OU. The Sooners pass D ranks #103
v12 B - ||oFFprG 314 DEFPPG 255 ||KR 227 259(|OFFPPG 384 DEFPPG 253 ||KR 200 247 o offe :
We expect Oregon’s offense to take advantage of an OU defense
OVERALL OFF RUSH 203  DEFRUSH 130  ||PR 100 101 ||oFFRUSH 176 DEF RUSH 124 PR 41 83 vé expec h
STTDdiff -1 STTDGf -2 that is missing several key starters up front. OU still has a potent
ORE G ON OFF PASS 215  PassDEF 241 NelPut 367 30.4|[OFFPASS 265  PassDEF 258 TR e - h
SKSVS 21 SKSBY 23 Fos 1215 (g 49| [SKS VS 33 SKSBY 30 & 19 2 o) offense though & we expect a high-scoring game here.
BY 1.5 v’s |[0LA%G 64314 DLAVG 63292 ||sTRank 84 OLAVG _ 64'315 DLAVG  64'280 ||ST Rank FORECAST: OVER 61’ RATING: 3%




CF
(SU: 8-4 ATS: 4-8) Grass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OU
9  BoiseStm L -6 36-31 68
911 Bethung-CookmanW -45' 63-14 67

FLORIDA

(SU: 6-6 ATS: 3-8-1) Grass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OlU

9% FAU L -23 35-14 52
M atUSF L -28' 42-2057

917 atLouisville 7y L -7 35-42 67 918  Alabama W +14' 29-31 60'
925  Open 925  Tennessee W -19 38-14 64’
102 atNavy L -1630-34 53 102 atKentucky L -7 13-20 56
109 ECarolina L -1020-1665 109  Vanderbit W -39 42-0 59
1016 atCincinnati L +21'21-56 56 10/16 atLSU L 12 4249 60
1022 Memphis (ri) W +2 24-7 65 1028 Open
1030 at Temple W -11" 497 51" 1010 t Georgia L +14 7-34 51
6 Tulane L -1314-1058' 116 atSCarolina L -20' 17-40 52
113 at SMU L +7 28-5561" 1113 Samford L -31" 70-52 70
120 UConn W -30°49-17 56 11120 atMissouri OT L -8' 23-24 69
1126 USF (i L 17171362 117 FloridaSt T -3 24-21 59
12123 1 Florida 1223 +UCF
BALL STATE GEORGIA STATE
Sprinturf (SU: 7-5 ATS: 8-4) FieldTurf

(SU: 6-6 ATS: 4-8)
DATE

opp WIL LINE sg OREOU DATE  OPP
94 Army
L +22'13-44 58 911 atNCarolina L +2617-59 66
91§ Charlotte
L 45 122256’ 925 atAuburn
W +1028-1647 102 App St
9 atW Michigan W +12'45-20 57’ 109 atULM

6 atE Michigan W -1 38-31 55 1016 Open

3 M\am| h L -4 17-24 53 1023 Texas St
1080 at Ga Southern W -6 21-14 55’
2 atAkron me L -2031-2557 114 atLouisiana W +1317-21 53
10 atNllinoiswes) L -2’ 29-30 61’ 1113 atC Carolina W +1342-40 53
17 C Michiganweg L +2' 17-37 57 1120 Arkansas St L -15'28-20 66
23 Buffalome W -6 20-3 59' 11127 Troy
1225 tBall St

9 Willingis m) L -32 31-21 58
911 atPenn St
918 atWyoming
925 Toledo
102 Amy

L +7 124552

Il
|
|

10
10
10
10
fl
1l
1l
1l
12

25 1 Georgia St

ous
(su 11-2 ATS: 7-6) FieldTurf
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE O/U
94 tTexasTech L PK 21-38 64
911 atRice W -8 44751
918 GramblingSt W -40' 45-0 51'
925 Navy L -1928-20 47
101 atTulsari) W +3'45-10 54
107 atTulanem W -6 40-22 60
1016 Open
1023 ECarolinaOT L -13'31-24 57
1030 SMU W PK 44-37 62
L -13'54-42 53
13 at Temple W 24 378 52
1119 Memphis (i) W -8’ 31-13 60
1127 atUConn L -32'45-17 54
124 atCincinnati L +10"20-3552'
12028 1 Auburn

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
(SU: 9-3 ATS: 7-5) Grass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU
92  USFm W -19 450 58'
911 atMiss St L -110-2455'
918 Furman W -27 457 44
925 Clemson20T W +1027-21 47

102 LouisianaTech L -18'34-27 55

109 Open
1016 at Boston College W -3 337 51
1023 at Miami, FI ~ L -3’ 30-31 54’
030 Louisvile W -6 2813 56
16 atFlordaSt W -2 281455
fiff3atWForest L +1' 424564 1
120 Syracuse W -11'41-1749
16 NCarr) L -6 30-3462 !
1228 tUCLA

MARYLAND
SSU: 6-6 ATS: 4-8)  Revolution Cool Pla
WTE PP WIL LINE SCORE O
94 WestVirginia W +3 30-24 57
911 Howard W -48' 620 55'
917 atlllinois /) L -7 20-17 61’
925 KentSt W -14 37-16 70
104 lowa (i L +3 145147
109 atOhio St L +2117-66 71’
1016 Open
1023 atMinnesota L +4' 16-34 53
1080 Indiana L -4 383548
16 Penn St L +1014-31 56
1113 atMichigan St L +12 21-40 61’
20 Michigan L +15'18-59 57
127 atRutgers W -1" 40-16 53
12129 tVaTech

WIL LINE SCORE O/U
L -2 10-43 54

W -4 20-9 63
W +27'24-34 57
L +1016-4554'
W -16 5521 49’

W -10'28-16 58'

W -6 37-10 49

AUBURN

(SU: 6-6 ATS: 6-6) Grass
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE O/U

94 Akron W -37 60-10 56
911 Alabama St W -49' 620 60
918 atPemnSt L +5 20-28 53
925 GeorgiaSt L -27'34-24 57
102 atLSU W +3 24-19 56
109 Georgia L +1510-3446
1016 atArkansas W +4' 38-23 54
1023 Open
1030 OleMiss W -3 31-2066
116 atTexas ASM L +4' 3-20 49’
113 Miss St L -4 3443 51
120 atS Carolina L -7 17-21 45
127 Alabama W +20°'24-22 57
1228t Houston

SSU: 8-4 ATS: 8-4) Grass
ATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU
828 Hawaii W -17'44-10 67’
94 LSU W +2' 38-27 64
91t Open
918 FresnoSt L -1137-4063'
925 atStanford W -4 35-2459'
102 AdzonaSt L -3 23-42 56
109 at Arizona W -16 34-16 60'
1016 at Washington W +1" 24-17 55
1023 Oregon L -1 31-34 61
1030 at Utah L +6 24-44 60’
16 Open

113 Colorado W -17'44-20 57

1120 at USC W -3 62-3365
127 California W -6’ 42-14 58’
1228 1NC State

VIRGINIA TECH

SSU 6-6 ATS: 5-7) Gras:

WE OPP WIL LINE SCORE O

93 NCarolina ()W +5' 17-10 63’
911 Midd TennesseeW -20 35-14 54’
918 atWestVirginia L +2' 21-27 49’

92  Richmond L -29'21-10 50
102 Open

109 Notre Dame L PK 29-32 47
1016 Pittsburgh L +5 7-28 56
1023 Syracuse L -3 36-4145
030atGaTech W +4 26-17 55
115 atBColeger) L -3 3-17 48
1113 Duke W -11 48-17 51
H/ZO atMiami,Fl L +7' 26-38 56
11 alV\rg|n|a W +7 29-24 63

1229 tMaryland

MIAMI (O Hg
(SU: 6-6 ATS: 5-7) ieldTurf
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OU

94 atCincinnati L +22'14-49 49’
911 atMinnesota W +18'26-31 55
918 Longlsland L -39 42-7 55’
925 atArmy L +810-2348
102 CMichigan W PK 28-17 56
109 atEMichigan L -2 1 '
1046 Akron L -20 34-21 51
1023 at Ball St W +4 2

1030 Open

11/2 atOhiome L -7 33-3553
119 Buffalo me) W -7 45-18 57
1116 Bowiing Greente) W -17 34-7 51’
1127 atKentStOT L -1 47-4865'
1223 t North Texas

WESTERN MICHIGAN

S S:5-6-1) FieldTurf
ATE OPP

WIL LINE SCORE OlU
94 atMichigan L +17 14-47 65’
911 llinois St

W 11" 28-0 56'
918 atPitisburgh W +14' 44-41 59
9/25 SanJose St W -2° 23-3 62
102 atBuffalo T 7 244759
109 Ball St L -12' 20-45 57’
1016 Kent St W -6 64-3168'
10123 at Toledo L -1 15-3454
1080 Open
18 CMichiganwes L -9 30-42 65
19 Akron(e) L -24 45-40 62
116 atE Michiganme) L -5 21-22 66
1123 atN llinols(rue) W -3’ 42-21 60’
1227 1 Nevada

113
119
1
1

NORTHTEXAS
(SU:6-6 ATS: 9-3)  SportsExe HP
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU

94 Northwestern St W -20 44-14 66

911 atSMU L +22'12-35 74
918 UAB L +12 6-40 57
925 at Louisiana Tech W +11 17-24 65'
102 Open
109 atMissouri W +19 35-48 69
1015 Marshall ri) L +1121-49 67
1023 Liberty W +21'26-35 60'
1030 atRice OT W +1' 30-24 55
116 atSoMiss ~ W -5 38-14 49
1113 UTEP W +1 20-17 55
11120 atFIU W -10' 497 57
17 UTSA W +1045-23 59'
1223 1 Miami, Oh
NEVADA
g U: 8-4 ATS: 8-4) FieldTurf
0oPP WIL LINE SCORE OU
94 atCalifornia W +3 22-1752'
911 IdahoSt W -34'49-10 54
918 atKansasSt L -1 17-3850'
925 Open
102 atBoise St W +5 41-31 59
)9 NewMexico St L -30 55-28 64
1016 Hawaii W -14'34-17 61
10/23 atFresnoSt W +3'32-34 64
1029 UNWV @iy W -20 51-20 58'

116 SandJoseSt L -1127-24 55'
113 atSanDiego St W +3 21-23 45'
11/19 AirForee 30T () L PK 39-41 53
11/27atCo|oradoSt W -3 52-1057
1227 W Michigan

LOUISVILLE AIR FORCE
(SU: 6-6 ATS: 6-6) FieldTurf  (SU: 9-3 ATS: 8-4) FieldTurf
DATE  OPP WILLINE SCOREO  DATE QPP WIL LINE SCORE O/U
96 tOleMisson) L +9'24-4375 94  Lafayette L -40°35-14 49'
91 EKentucky L -30 30-3 62 9ft atNavy W -6 23-3 40°
917 UCF (Fi) W +7 42-3567 918 Utah St L -9 4549 5¢
925 atFla St W -1"31-2361 925 FAU W -4 31-7 54
102 atWake Forest W +7 34-37 64 102 atNew Mexico W-11"38-10 45’
109 Virginia L 2333468 100 Wyoming W -5 24-14 46'
1016 Open 1016 atBoise St~ W +3' 24-17 51’
10/23 B Coll W -5 281457 103 SDSt L -3 1420 39
1030 atNC State L +6 13-28 56 116 tAmyOT L -2 14-21 37
116 Clemson L +3 24-3046 11/t3 atColorado St W -2' 35-21 45
1113 Syracuse W -3 41-3 55 1119 at Nevada 30T (r) W PK 41-39 53'
1118 atDuke my W -20 62-2260° 1126 UNLV(ri) W -1848-14 50
1127 Kentucky L -3 21-5257 1228 t Louisville
1228 1t Air Force
WEST VIRGINIA MINNESOTA
(SU: 6-6 ATS: 6-6) FieldTurf S U: 8-4 ATS: 7-4-1) Field Turf
DATE PP WIL LINE SCORE O/ DATE OPP WIL LINE SCORE OU

94 atMaryland L -3 24-30 57
91t Longlsland W -48' 66-0 56
918  VirginiaTech W -2’ 27-2149'
925 atOklahoma W +17'13-16 56

102 TexasTech L -7 20-23 55
109 atBaylor L +2 2045 44
1016 Open
1023 at TCU W +4' 29-17 57
1080 lowa St W +7' 38-31 48
16 OklahomaSt L +3 3-24 49
11/13 atKansas St L +6 17-34 47
120 Texas W -2 31-2356'
11127 atKansas L -15'34-28 55'
1228 tMinnesota
IOWA STATE

(SU: 7-5 ATS: 5-7) ras
DATE  OPP WIL LINE scons o
94 Northern lowaL -32'16-10 55
91 lowa L -4 1727 46
918 at UNLV W -32' 48-3 52
925 atBaylor L -7 29-3146
102 Kansas W -34' 59-7 57
109 Open

106 atKansas St W -6’ 332050’ !
1023 Okla St L -7 2421 47
1080 atWestVirg L -7 31-38 48
16 Texas W -6 30-7 59
13 atTexasTech L -10"38-41 57 4
120 atOklahoma L +3 21-28 59
1026 TCU (Fr) W -15 48-14 60’
1229 1 Clemson

s (SU:9-3ATS: 4-8)

2 OhioStm T +1431-4562
At Miami,Oh L -18'31-26 55
/18 atColorado W +2° 30-0 48'
25 Bowling Green L -31 10-14 51
2 atPurdue W +2' 20-13 46'

()

09  Open
016 Nebraska W +4 30-2348'
023 Maryland W -4' 34-16 53
0/30 at Northwestem W -7 41-14 43'
16 linois L 14 6-14 44
1113 atlowa L +4'22:27 31
1120 at Indiana W -7 351443
121 Wisconsin W +7 23-1339'
2

9
9m
9
9
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1228 W Virginia

LEMSON

rass
DATE oPP WL LINE SCORE O/U
9% tGeorga L -3 310 51’
91 SCarolinaStL -50 49-3 56
91§ GeorgiaTech L -27° 14-8 52’
925 atNC State 20T L -10 21-27 47
102 Boston College L -15 19-13 46

109 Open

1015 at Syracuse (i) L -13' 17-14 44’
1023 at Pmsburgh L +3 172747
1030 FloridaSt W -9° 30-2047
116 atLouisvile W -3' 30-24 46’
1113 UComn L -41 44.7 51

120 Wake Forest W -4 48-27 57
11127 atS Carolina W -11" 30-0 42
1229 1 lowa St

MEMPHIS

(SU: 6-6 ATS: 4-8) FieldTurf
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OlU
94 Nicholls W -23' 42-17 68’
911 atArkansas St L -5 55-50 64’
918 Miss St W +3 3129 64
9% UTSA L -3 28-3166
102 at Temple L -1131-34 59
109 at Tulsa L +3 29-35 60’
10/14 Navy ) W -11 35-17 56
10122at UCF (rij L -2 724 65
1080 Open

116 SMU W +5 28-2570'
i1y ECarOT L -4 29-30 59
19at Houston (i) L +8' 13-31 60
11126 Tulane L -6 33-28 58
1224 at Hawaii

EAST CAROLINA
SSU 7-5 ATS: 7-5) Grass
WE PP WIL LINE SCORE Ol

92 thApStm L +1019-33 56
91 SCarolina L +2 17-2056'
918 atMarshall W +1042-38 58
925  Char SouthernL -24'31-28 59

) 9

HAWAT'|

(SU: 6-7 ATS: 5-7-1) FieldTurf
DATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OV

828 at UCLA L +17'10-44 67’
94 Porfland St L -26 49-35 57
911 atOregon St L +11 27-45 65
918 SanJose St W +7 1317 62
/25 atNew Mexico StW 17 41-21 62
102 FresnoSt W +10'27-24 64
109 Open
10116 at Nevada L +14'17-34 61
1023 NewMexico St L -18 48-34 62
10130 at Utah St L +5" 31-51 65
H/B SanDiego St T +7 1017 45
1113 at UNLV L -3 132755
20 Colorado St W +2' 50-45 54
27 atWyoming W +10° 38-14 48’

1l
fl
1224 Memphis

BOSTON COLLEGE

SU: 6-6 ATS: 6-6) GameDay Grass
ATE  OPP WIL LINE SCORE OIU

9%  Colgate W -42' 51-0 56
911 atUMass L -37 45-28 57
918 atTemple W -14' 28-3 55'
925 Missouri OT W +1'41-34 58

102 Tulane W +3 52-2964' 102 atClemson +1513-19 46
108 atUCF W +1016-2065 108  Open

1016 Open 1016 NCState L +3 7-33 51
10/23 atHouston OT W +13'24-31 57 10R3atLouisvile L +5 14-28 57

1028 USFmy W -10 20-1456' TO/SOaTSyracuse L 46" 621 51

116 Temple W -15'45-3 52' 115 VaTechr W +3 17-3 48

1113 atMemphis OT W +4' 30-29 59 1i3atGaTech ~ W +1"41-3054'

11120 at Navy L -3 383546 11/20 FloridaSt L -2 23-26 55

1126 Cincinnati (7i) L +1413-3556' 1127 Wake Forest L +5' 10-41 64
12127 tBoston Coll 1227 tE Carolina

TEXASTECH MISSISSIPPI STATE

(SU: 6-6 ATS: 6-6) FieldTurf  (SU: 7-5 ATS: 7-5) rass
DATE  OPP WILLINE SCORE OU  DATE ~ OPP WIL LINE sconz o
94 fHouston ~ W PK 382164 94  LouisianaTech L -23 35-34 52'
911 SFAustn L -3228-2251" 91 NCState W +1'24-1055'
918 FIU W -20'54-21 54 918 atMemphis L -3' 29-31 64
925 atTexas L +9357063 9% LSU L +1'25:2855'
102 atWest Virginia W +7 23-20 55 102 atTexas ASM W +7 26-2245'
109 TCU L +2 31-5260' 109  Open

1016 at Kansas W -18 41-1468' 10116 Alabama L +17 9-49 58
1023 KansasSt L PK 24-2560' 1023 atVanderbilt W -20' 45-6 53
10/30 atOklahoma L +1921-5266" 1080 Kentucky W PK 31-17 47
116 Open 116 atArkansas W +4' 28-31 53
113 lowa St W +10'41-38 57 11/13 at Auburn W +4 43-34 51
1120 OklahomaSt L +10 0-23 56 1120 TemSt W -44'55-10 56
11127 at Baylor W 14'24-2751" 115 Ole Miss r) L -2° 21-3164'
12028 1 Miss St 1228 1 Texas Tech

VIRGINIA .

(SU: 6-6 ATS: 7-5) Grass S U: 8-4 ATS: 6-6) FieldTurf
DATE  OPP WILLINE SCORE O  DATE  OPP WL LINE SCORE O
94 Willam & Mary W -31 43-0 52° 94 Abiene ChrisianW -32 56-9 66
91t llinois W -1042-1456° 911 NorthTexas W -22'35-12 74
918 atNCarolina L +7°39-59 66 918 atLouisianaTech L -11 39-37 65'
924 Wake Forestry L -3 17-3769 925 atTOU W +9'42:34 65
930 atMiami, Fi ) W +5' 30-28 62 102 USF W21 411768
109 atlouisvile W +2 34-3368' 109 atNavy L -1331-2456
1046 Duke W -10' 480 69° 1016 Open

102 GaTech W -6 484065 1021 Tulnem W -1455-2670°
1030 atBYU L +2 49-66 66 10130 at Houston L PK 37-44 62
16 Open 116 atMemphis L -5 25-2870'
11/13 Notre Dame L +6' 3-28 63 113 UCF W -7 55-28 61’
11120 atPittsburgh W +14'38-48 66' 11120 atCincinnati L +10'14-48 65’
127 VirginiaTech L -7 242963 11125 Tulsa L -6 31-34 63
1229 +SMU 1229 1 Virginia

EG

SSU.- 10-3ATS: 4-7-2 FieldTurf ). 109/!4(TI§QQOMA Grass
ATE - OPP ILUNE SCORE OU - pyre™ ™ “0pp ™ Wi, LINE SCORE ON
9% Fresno L -20' 31-24 64

/11 at Ohio St
Ll

8 StonyBrook T -41 487 53 918
92 Arizona L 29 41-19 58
2 atStanfordOT L -8' 24-3157'

1

109 Open 1
1045 California (i) L -13' 24-17 54
0BatUCLA W +1 3431 61

08 Colorado L 24' 520949 !
166 atWashington W -7 26-16 48 !
1113 Washinglon &t T -14 38-2457 1166
11120 at Utah L 3 7-38 58 1
1127 OregonSt W -7 38-2960' 1120
123 tUtahe) L +2 10-38 57 1
1229 1 Oklahoma 1

W +14' 358 64 8/11 Tulane L -32 40-35 67

W Carolina W -50° 76-0 64’
Nebraska L -22'23-16 62

925 WestVirgina L -17'16-13 56

02 atKansasSt L -11'37-3152'
9 1 Texas W -3 55-48 65
0/ W -13'52-31 64
0/23 at Kansas L -38'35-23 66'
030 TexasTech W -19 52-21 66’
16 Open

1113 at Baylor L -4 1427 63
120 lowa St W -3 28-21 59
127 at Oklahoma St W' +4' 33-37 49'

229 t Oregon



ARIZONA (sU: 10-4 ATs.- 9-5 G ATLANTA (SU 6-8 ATS 6- gA
DATE  OPPONENT WL LINE TOTAL  DATE  OPPONENT LINE SCORE TOTAL
912 at Tennessee W +3 38— 912 Philadelphia L -3 6-32 48
919 Minnesota L -3 3433 50' 919 at TampaBay L +13 2548 51
26 at Jacksonvile W -7 3119 51" 926 at NYGiants W +2 17-14 48
0/3 atLARams W +4 3720 5 1033 Washington L +1" 30-34 48
0 040  Sanfran W -5 1710 48 1010 1 NYJets %JK )W -3 2720 45
- ] 017 at Cleveland W +3 3714 48 1047 | BYEWEEK
0 HH 0/24  Houston W 19 315 47 0/24 at Miami W -1 3028 47
Wasamy 30RO ek 3 B8 Y
. at 9an Fran + - a ew Orleans H y
Package Includes: The NFL 5% GQOY, the Thurs- i tga,?“na I B A I
at oeattle + - eW Englan + -,
day Night and Monday Night NFL Marquees 128 ° BYE WEEK , 1 a Jacks%nv.ﬁ W% oorda 4
- - il T BEE BBl oL
y " at Larolina -
N0n SUbS $1 00 21 SUbS $79 223“b $69 2/19 at Detroit L -127 1230 48 2119 at SanFranciscoL  +9° 13-31 48
2/25 Indlanapohs (Sat) 226 Detroit
2 a 2 at Buffalo
9 Seattle 9 New Orleans
BALTIMORE SU:8-6 ATS: 6-6) A BUFFALO (Ll 66 ATS:5.6) A CAROLINA SU:5-0 ATS.59) 6 CHICAGO (SU: 45 ATS.58) G CINCINNATI SU:6:6 ATS: 7.6
DATE  OPPONENT IL LINE ~ SCORI EszTAL DATE  OPPONENT SCORE" TOTAL OPPONENT ( SCORE )TOTAL DATE ~ OPPONENT 00 TOTAL  DAT (IL r&m
913 at LgsVegas M{OT -4 27-33 50 912 Pitisburgh L 6, 16-23 48 9/12 NY Jets W 3 19-14 45~ 912 at LARams L +8, 4-34 46 /12 M\n,nesolaOT W +3 27-2 47
919 ~ KansasCity W +4 3635 54 919 at Miami W -3 350 47 919 NewOrleans W +3 267 44 919  Cincinnati W -1 20'17 44 919 at Chicagp L +1' 1790 44
9/%6  at Detroit L -7 1947 50 926  Washngton W -7 4321 45 913 at Houston (Th) W 24-9 43 926 atCleveland L+ 626 45 906 at Pitisbirgh W 42 2410 43
0/3. at Denver W 1 237 44 108 Houston =~ W -17 40-0 47 10/3 at Dallas L +4 283 51 0/3 Detroit w3 2414 42 g3 Jacksonnegh)L -7 2421 48
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KEY SELECTIONS
4% Pittsburgh (+) over KANSAS CITY - This marks the only HG in the final 4 weeks of the season
for the Chiefs as they return to Arrowhead with extra rest following a trip to LA against the Chargers
(QB Patrick Mahomes 410 pass yds & 3 TD’s in OT win). The Steelers meanwhile picked up a
comeback win over the Titans LW at home for a 3.5% Top Play LP and a 3% Newsletter Winner!
While the Steelers had won 6 of 7 against the Chiefs from ‘11 to ‘17, the Chiefs picked up a 42-37
win in Heinz Field back in ‘18 with Mahomes throwing for 326 yards and 6 TD’s! Despite KC looking
extremely sharp in recent weeks (5-0 ATS run), we expect the Steelers to keep this meeting close
as they've gone a solid 14-6 ATS as an AD. FORECAST: KANSAS CITY by 1
3% CAROLINA (+) over Tampa Bay - Only HG in the final 4 weeks of the year for the Panthers who
return to Charlotte following a 17 pt defeat in BUF where we picked up a 4% Newsletter Winner on
the Bills! The Bucs meanwhile suffered a surprising home loss as an 11’ pt favorite against the rival
Saints (1st time that a Tom Brady-led team was shutout since 2006!). The Bucs have won and covered
4 of their past 5 meetings with the Panthers including a 46-23 victory (-6) a year ago in Charlotte
where they finished with substantial FD (30-13) and yard (544-187) edges. With the Bucs failing to
cover 5 gms away from home TY (incl a pair of outright upsets) and potentially missing the offensive
trio of WR'’s Mike Evans, Chris Godwin and RB Leonard Fournette, it would be hard to support a DD
DIV favorite in this one. FORECAST: Tampa Bay by 3
OTHER SELECTIONS

2% NY JETS over Jacksonville - The Battle of the Bottom-Feeders here as the Jags head North
following a 14 pt home loss to the Texans in the 1st game since the firing of HC Urban Meyer. The
Jets meanwhile spent last weekend in South Beach against the Dolphins with MIA getting a 31-24
comeback win (MIA 23-16 FD & 379-228 yd edges). The Jaguars have now picked up 2 straight in
the series SU/ATS following a 4-game series losing streak from ‘11-"17. While the Jets have failed to
cover 7 of their past 8 as home chalk dating back to ‘16, the Jags haven't been any better in recent
road contests having failed to cover 6 of their L/8. FORECAST: NY JETS by 10
OTHER PLAYS
San Francisco at TENNESSEE - Thursday - Following an 18 pt home win against the Falcons
where they finished with 23-13 FD and 397-275 yd edges, the 49ers head East for the 2nd time
in 3 weeks to take on a Titans squad that fell just short of knocking off the Steelers in Heinz Field
(TEN 22-12 FD & 317-168 yd edges, -4 TO’s). In their last meeting back in ‘17, the 49ers (-1") picked
up a narrow 25-23 victory (GW 45-yd FG as time expired). While SF has gone an impressive 13-6
ATS against the AFC, the Titans have proven that they can play against anyone in the league (wins
TY over BUF, KC, LAR & IND twice!). We'll have one of our Marquee selections available after
Noon EST on gameday.
GREEN BAY by 10 over Cleveland - Saturday - After seeing their home matchup against the
Raiders moved to Monday due to Covid issues, the Browns head into Lambeau on short rest to
take on a Packers team that picked up their 3rd consecutive win LW in BAL against the Ravens with
Aaron Rodgers throwing for 268 yds and 3 TD’s. The Packers have picked up 3 straight wins over
the Browns including a 27-21 OT win in CLE (‘17) without the services of an injured Rodgers. With
Rodgers back under center this time around along with GB being a perfect 7-0 SU and ATS at home
dating back to the end of LY (15 pt avg MOV), we have no issue leaning in their direction here as the
Browns have failed to cover 7 of their past 9 overall.
Indianapolis by 3 over ARIZONA - Saturday - The Colts head into the desert following a big win
against the red-hot Patriots last Saturday with Jonathan Taylor putting up another impressive effort
(170 rush yds, 1TD). The Cardinals meanwhile stumbled in their trip to Ford Field as the Lions jumped
outto a 17-0 HT lead in the eventual 18 pt victory (ARZ has fallen from the #1 seed to the #4 seed
in the NFC over the past 2 wks!). After dropping 4 straight to the Colts from ‘92-'09, the Cardinals
have knocked off IND in each of the L/2 including a narrow 16-13 OT road win in ‘17 (ARZ 389-266
yd edge). While ARZ is on a solid 8-4 ATS run overall, they have failed to cover 5 of their L/7 HG's.
With the Colts an impressive 9-2 ATS in recent AG’s and going 12-4-1 ATS against the AFC, we’ll
give them a legitimate chance to steal away an upset win here.
PHILADELPHIA by 12 over Ny Giants - The Eagles saw their matchup against WAS bumped back
to Tuesday due to Covid. The Giants on the other hand have now dropped at least 10 contests in
each of the past 5 years following a home defeat to the Cowboys where bkp QB Mike Glennon hit just
13-24 for 99 yds and 3 int’s. In their earlier meeting a few weeks ago in PHI, the Giants (+3') picked
up just their 2nd victory in 10 tries thanks in part to a 4-0 TO advantage (PHI 332-264 yd edge).
While the Giants have covered 7 of their past 10 NFC East contests overall, we expect PHI to get
some much needed revenge this time around as they look to remain alive in the NFC playoff picture.
La Chargers by 14 over HOUSTON - Following a successful trip to JAX that saw them pick up a
30-16 victory, the Texans return home to take on a Chargers squad that earned some extra rest after
a Thur night home meeting with the Chiefs where they blew a 21-13 lead in the 4Q of an eventual
OT defeat (LAC SOD 3x and fumbled at goaline). While the Chargers have picked up wins in 5 of
their 7 all-time meetings with the Texans, HOU went into LA 2 years ago and came out with a 27-20
upset win (+3). Despite having just an 8-19-2 ATS record when listed as a favorite overall, we expect
the Chargers to pick up a convincing win this time around as HOU has covered just 6 of their past
18 when listed as a HD.
ATLANTA by 3 over Detroit - After an 18 pt loss in the Bay Area to the 49ers where they blew
countless scoring opportunities throughout, the Falcons return home where they've surprisingly
dropped all 5 contests TY (SU & ATS, 15 pt avg defeat). The Lions meanwhile shockingly picked
up just their 2nd win of the season LW at home against the heavily favored Cardinals. LY the Lions
(+1°) got an 11-yd TD pass as time expired to pick up the 23-22 upset victory. With DET having kept
a good amount of their games close on the year including covers in 5 of the past 6 overall, we'll cut
off ATLs lean at just a FG in this one.
Baltimore by 4 over CINCINNATI - Following a 3rd consecutive loss LW at home against the Packers
where they failed on a 2 pt chance in the final seconds for a 2nd time in 3 weeks instead of forcing
OT (bkp QB Tyler Huntley 288 ttl yds & 4 TD’s for an injured Lamar Jackson), the Ravens head to CIN
sitting tied atop the AFC North with the Bengals who knocked off the Broncos in DEN despite 19-12
FD and 292-249 yd disadvantages. In their 1st meeting of the season back in October, the Bengals
(+6) picked up a surprising blowout victory over the Ravens (BAL had won 5 in a row coming in) with
a 520-393 yard advantage (CIN outscored them 28-7 in the 2H!). With revenge on the mind of BAL in
this one along with an outstanding 12-1-2 ATS mark as an AD, we have no issue backing the visitor
here (BAL 10-3 ATS run vs AFC North) with Jackson likely to return under center.
La Rams by 4 over MINNESOTA - The Rams head back on the road on short rest after their home
matchup against the Seahawks was moved to Tuesday due to Covid concerns. The Vikings meanwhile
return home after a MNF trip to Soldier Field. After picking up 5 consecutive SU/ATS wins over the
Rams from ‘09-'17, the Vikings (+7’) suffered a 38-31 road defeat in ‘18 with LAR finishing with a 556-
446 yard edge. While the Rams have failed to cover 5 of their past 7 overall, it's also worth mentioning
that the Vikings have struggled in recent home meetings dating back to LY with just a 3-7 ATS mark.

‘21 NFL LATE PHONE RECORDS
NFL REGULAR SEASON
LATE PHONES #1 IN THE
NATION AT 34-14 (71%)!
NFL MARQUEES 24-6 (80%) L10W

NEW ENGLAND by 4 over Buffalo - Huge matchup in the AFC East between the DIV’s top 2 as
the Bills travel to Foxboro looking for the season split after the Patriots picked up a 14-10 victory
(+3) a few weeks back on MNF in windy BUF (NE threw just 3 passes in the win!). The Patriots do
have an extra day of rest as they return to action following a Sat night meeting with the Colts where
they finished with 20-15 FD and 365-275 yd edges but were done in by a pair of key int's and a
blk'd punt for a TD in a 10 pt defeat. The Bills meanwhile had no issue disposing of the Panthers
LW in BUF with a 31-14 victory (4% Newsletter Winner!). The Bills have gone an outstanding
9-2-2 ATS as an AD coming in. The Patriots however have been the NFLs hottest team over the
past 2 months with a 7-1 SU & ATS run. With NE also going 12-5-2 ATS as a DIV HF, we're giving
them a small edge in this one.

SEATTLE by 10 over Chicago - Tough spot for the Bears in this one as they travel to the Pacific
NW on short rest following a MNF meeting with the Vikings. The Seahawks on the other hand also
have unexpected short rest with their matchup against the Rams moved from Sunday to Tuesday
(Covid issues). The Bears ended a 3-game losing skid against the Seahawks in their last meeting
back in ‘18 thanks in part to a key IR TD midway through the 4Q. Despite an unusual 5-8 record
on the year for the Seahawks as of presstime, we like them here as the Bears have failed to cover
5 of their L/7 AG’s while also being on just a 2-6 ATS run heading into Monday Night.

LAS VEGAS by 10 over Denver - Huge road contest for the Broncos as their playoff chances are
on life support following a home loss to the Bengals where QB Teddy Bridgewater exited with injury
in the 2H (bkp QB Lock 6-12-88-1-0, 1 costly fumble in relief). The Raiders on the other hand have
dropped 5 of their L/6 as of presstime with their matchup against the Browns moved to Monday
due to Covid. In the Raiders’ trip to “Mile High” back in October, Derek Carr would throw for 341
yards and 2 TD’s in the 34-24 upset win (+5). While DEN is 6-3-1 ATS in recent road matchups,
expectations of the porous Lock under center here and they fact that they’ve dropped 3 straight
in this series has us leaning with the Raiders.

Washington at DALLAS - SNF - The Cowboys are finally back at home following a 3-game road
trip that saw victories over NO, WAS and the Giants (15 pt win, 3rd concec gms w/4 takeaways
for 1st time since 1994). WAS meanwhile travels to DAL on short rest after seeing their matchup
against PHI moved to Tuesday due to Covid issues. In their first meeting just 2 weeks ago, the
Cowboys (-6') jumped out to a 24-0 HT lead before having to hold on late in a 27-20 victory (DAL
19-14 FD & 323-224 yd edges). While DAL has gone an impressive 6-2 ATS in HG's and 19-8
ATS inside of the NFC East, WAS has covered 7 of their past 11 away contests. Call the office
on Sunday after 11am EST for tonight’s Marquee Winner!

Miami at NEW ORLEANS - MNF - The Saints are back in primetime for a 2nd straight week fol-
lowing a SNF meeting in Tampa against the Bucs where they shockingly picked up a 9-0 victory
against a Tom Brady-led offense (TB 17-11 FD & 302-212 yd edges). The Dolphins meanwhile
continued their winning ways in their return from bye as their 31-24 home victory over the Jets was
their 6th straight win (5-1 ATS run!) The Saints have picked up 3 consecutive wins and covers over
the Dolphins including a 20-0 victory in England back in ‘17. They have however failed to cover
4 of their L/5 HG’s overall. Remember on Monday Nights you can get a $back+ guarantee! Call
347-677-1700 on game day for more details!

Our Over/Under Section is in its 33rd
season. Each week we list the Top 3
plays as of Sunday Night.

3*x UNDER........ BUF/NE
2% UNDER........ TB/CAR
1% OVER IND/ARZ

OFFENSE DEFENSE SACK%
NC Line  SU ATS OU TOs Tti Sc  Ypp ([Tt Sc  Ypp off Def
SanFrancisco49ers  NL -3 86 77 7-61 -2 11 13 143(12)| 6 18 14.3(23)|6.4% (19) 8.0% (6)
Tennessee Titans 44 95 86 77 -6 18 15 143(13)[ 9 13 14.9(19)[ 9.0%(28) 6.7% (14)
Cleveland Browns 45 76 58 76 +2 16 19 163(22)| 5 14 144(22)|8.7%(27) 8.2%(5)
GreenBay Packers ~ -10 -7 11-3 10-3-1 6-8 +12 13 14 14.1(10)[ 8 10 15.1(17) 6.0% (14) 6.3% (21)
Indianapolis Colts 348 86 95 86 +13 12 3 127(1) (14 9 16.0(8) | 53%(8) 6.1%(22)
Arizona Cardinals 1104 95 77 +10 9 8 139(8)[7 5 159(10)]7.0%(21) 7.9%(7)
Tampa Bay Buccaneers -3 -11/10-4 7-7 77 +7 2 1 137(6) |10 12 153(16)| 34% (1) 6.6% (15)
Carolina Panthers 4759 59 77 8 29 25 159(20)| 2 16 13.2(29)| 7.4% (23) 8.6% (4)
NY Giants 42 410 68 491 -1 27 30 183(31)[25 21 155(13)[5.7% (1) 54% (27)
Philadelphia Eagles  -12-10 67 76 7-6 0 14 12 137(7) |12 17 15.0(18)| 5.8% (12) 4.7%(30)
Los Angeles Chargers -14 -10' 8-6 7-6-1 7-7 +3 5 7 143(14)|23 27 136(26)| 5.0%(6) 6.4% (17)
Houston Texans 47 311 581 68 0 32 31 17.9(29)[28 29 14.2(24) [ 8.4% (26) 6.4% (18)
Detroit Lions 42111 95 59 -4 25 29 18.0(30)|29 26 14.6(21)| 7.2% (22) 4.8% (28)
Atlanta Falcons 3 -4 68 68 68 -5 24 26 17.0(25)(26 30 13.4(27) 5.9% (13) 3.3%(32)
Baltimore Ravens 4 43 86 68 77 -9 6 16 162(21)[18 19 15.6(12) | 9.5% (29) 5.8% (25)
Cincinnati Bengals -2 86 761 671 -3 15 10 133(3) [15 11 16.0(9) | 9.8%(30) 7.6% (8)
Los Angeles Rams 4 -3 94 661 751 +6 7 4 137(5 [16 20 154 (14)| 4.4% (4) 7.5%(9)
Minnesota Vikings 49 67 76 85 +5 4 9 148(16)[30 25 14.9(20)| 3.7%(2) 8.9% (1)
Jacksonville Jaguars 4112412 410 311 -18 30 32 21.6(32) |19 27 13.3(28)| 5.7%(9) 5.5% (26)
NY Jets -10 -1 311 410 86 -14 22 27 17.6(28)[31 32 12.8(32) | 8.0% (25) 6.9% (12)
Buffalo Bills 4 86 86 77 +8 8 5 134(4) |1 2 166(6) | 49%(5) 59%(23)
New England Patriots -4 1" 96 95 6-8 +9 17 11 133(2) |3 1 19.0(2) | 57%(10) 7.5% (10)
Chicago Bears 4 49 58 58 -11 31 28 17.0(26) [ 11 24 13.2(30)[10.9% (32) 8.9% (2)
Seattle Seahawks 10 -7 .58 76 301 +3 28 20 14.8(17)[32 4 19.6(1) |10.2% (31) 4.1% (31)
Pittsburgh Steelers 46' 7-6-1 6-8 581 +2 21 21 153(18)|27 22 15.4(15) | 6.2% (17) 8.9% (3)
Kansas City Chiefs 110104 77 77 0 3 6 144(15)[24 8 17.3(4) | 44%(3) 4.8%(29)
Denver Broncos 4277 77 311 0 19 23 168(24)| 4 2 184(3)|7.7%(24) 6.9% (11)
Las Vegas Raiders 10 -1 67 58 76 -4 10 18 17.1(27)|21 31 12.9(31)| 6.3% (18) 6.3% (20)
Washington 47 67 58 58 7 20 22 16.4(23)[20 23 14.2(25) | 6.9% (20) 5.9% (24)
Dallas Cowboys NL -10°/10-4 11-3 6-8 +12 1 2 141(11)[22 7 17.1(5) | 5.2%(7) 6.3%(19)
Miami Dolphins 40 77 77 68 -2 23 23 155(19)[17 15 15.7(11) [ 6.1% (16) 6.9% (13)
New Orleans Saints ~ NL -3 (77 7-7 6-8 +3 26 17 139(9) |13 6 16.5(7) | 6.0%(15) 6.5% (16)
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PRO STATISTICS
1. GREEN BAY 105.0 [17. PITTSBURGH 99.3
2. TAMPA BAY 104.8 | 18. PHILADELPHIA 99.2 2021 NFLTEAM RANKINGS
3- KANSAS CITY 104-0 19- SEATTLE 99 0 AFC DIV TTL RUSH RUSH PASS PASS TTL RUSH RUSH PASS PASS SK TO
4_ ARIZONA 103_5 20_ MINNESOTA 990 suU su PPG YPG ATS olu OFF OFF YPC OFF PCT VS DEF DEF YPC DEF PCT BY EDG
5. LA RAMS 103.2 | 21. MIAMI 98.6 New Enetano 95 31 | 100 404| 95 68 17 14 42 17 695 6 3 24 46 3 581 13 49
6. INDIANAPOLIS 102.5 |22. LAS VEGAS 98.2 | Burrao 86 31108 896| 86 77 8 13 48 8 652 8 1 16 42 1 578 26 +8
7. NEW ENGLAND 102.4 |23. DENVER 08.0 | Maw 77 32|19 -344| 77 68 23 28 34 16 667 19 17 8 43 21 607 4 -2
8. BUFFALO 102.2 | 24. WASHINGTON 97.4 NY Jets 311 05 [-127 -770] 4-10 86 22 29 40 15 600 29 31 30 45 27 69.9 17 -14
9. DALLAS 102.1 |25. ATLANTA 096.3 | Cincina 86 31| 47 52 |761 6-7-1 15 20 40 11 686 31 15 5 41 26 662 3 -3
10. TENNESSEE 100.7 |26. CAROLINA 96.1 BactiMore 86 1-3 | 14 344| 68 77 6 3 47 12 655 32 18 1 39 31 613 21 -9
11. BALTIMORE 100.5 | 27. CHICAGO 95.9 CLEVELAND 76 22| -08 279| 58 76 16 4 50 23 628 22 5 9 41 7 650 10 +2
12. SAN FRANCISCO 100.2 [28. NY GIANTS 94.0 | _Prrssurad  7-6-1  2-2 | -31 -500| 6-8 581 21 31 36 14 64.6 20 27 31 49 11 648 1 +2
13. CINCINNATI 100.0 |29. DETROIT 87.5 | TENNESsEE 956 41120 159( 86 77 18 5 44 25662 28 9 2 39 19 630 10 -6
14. LA CHARGERS 99.6 [30. NY JETS 86.9 INDIANAPOLIS 86 32|70 180| 95 86 12 2 52 24 625 5 14 14 45 15 645 19 +13
15. NEW ORLEANS 99.6 |31. HOUSTON 86.1 HousToN 311 32 |-11.8 -113.0| 58-1 6-8 32 32 32 31 637 26 28 32 47 14 653 21 0
16. CLEVELAND 99.5 |32. JACKSONVILLE 86.0 | Jacksowie 212 05 | -124 -492| 410 311 30 23 46 27 621 12 19 17 39 16 701 27 -18
KansasCrv 104 41 | 64 308 77 77 3 19 45 3 657 6 24 19 47 28 657 28 0
POWER RATING PLAY OF THE WEEK: NONE LAChacers 86 22 | 06 297|764 77 5 18 45 5 687 10 23 29 46 10 634 19 +3
PRO ANGLES DENVER 77 12|30 219| 77 311 19 9 45 19 659 24 4 10 44 5 589 15 0
el MU 611185 3HD s 46 25D LasVesas 67 13 | 59 160] 58 76 10 30 38 2 683 18 21 26 43 13 680 21 0
IS0nan -4 run Al .
ARZ\iSQ-SrinHG'S IND}sonanB-Syrun SFis 13-6 vs AFC foes NFC su sU | PG YPa | ATS  OlU OFF OFF YPC OFF PCT VS DEF DEF YPC DEF PCT BY EDG
ATLis 0-5in HG's INDis 8-2in AG's TBisonad-f run DalLAs 104 40| 77 464|113 68 1 6 45 6 682 12 22 15 45 22 596 15 +12
BALs 10-3vs DIV foes IND s 12-4-1 vs NFC foes TBis2-5inAG' Washngton 67 11 | -45 -165| 58 58 20 11 42 21 658 17 20 4 40 30 674 24 -7
BALs 12-1-2as an AD JAXis ona 4131 run TENisona 1-4run Puiaetpia 67 02 | 35 198 | 76 76 14 1 50 28 615 4 12 13 40 12 704 30 0
BUF is 922520 AD JAXis 25-1in AG's WAS is on a 4-1 run NYGmrs 410 13 | 66 -554| 68 4-91 27 26 41 20 60.9 14 25 25 44 18 704 24 -
CARisona29run KGisona 50 WASis 7-3n AG's GreenBar 113 31 | 41 346(1031 68 13 21 41 10 670 14 8 11 45 9 629 17 +12
CARis 2:8- asa HD e TemHs Mwesom 67 21 [ 08 91| 76 85 4 10 44 7 667 1 80 27 47 29 630 1 45
CHlisona2-6yun TS CHiCAGO 49 22|78 -337| 58 58 81 8 45 32 602 29 11 22 43 8 682 10 11
Chlis 25inAGs N Soastme (4) Angle Plays || Deror 2111 14 | 88 -675| 95 59 25 17 45 26 669 23 29 28 43 25 651 29 4
ng!50”31257‘{U“ NEis a7 0 TaenBay 104 22 | 74 687 77 77 2 24 44 1 673 2 10 3 42 20 67.1 4 +7
DAL!Sg_”Qa, H'G,f“” NE s 12:5-2 s a DIV HF 63.51 55 A,"l NewOneans 77 22 | 20 251 77 68 26 15 40 30 574 8 13 6 38 17 617 13 0
DALE 198 % DI s NOs 14 n Ho's ] Anam 68 23 |-90 -534| 68 68 24 27 37 18 66.1 14 26 23 43 24 689 32 5
DL 198 1D VG & 108 AD L1ayY Cuona 59 24 |-80 137| 59 77 29 16 41 29 577 24 2 19 41 2 655 7 -8
DET b on 251 1 NYG is 731 DIV foes ARIZONA 104 41| 67 536 95 77 9 12 41 9 709 20 7 17 46 4 660 4 +10
Bisona 1231 un NYJis ona 411 run (4) GREEN BAY LA Raws 94 22|56 375|661 751 7 25 41 4 669 2 16 7 39 23 710 7 +5
CBis 701 HG's NYJis 1-7 as a HF (3) INDIANAPOLIS || SwFawcsco 86 1-4 | 33 449| 77 761 11 7 43 13 655 10 6 12 42 6 683 7 -2
GBls 105-1 e AFC foss PHIis 6-13 25 4 HF (3) LA CHARGERS ||_Seme 58 22| 08 -847| 76 391 28 22 46 22 67.0 27 32 21 38 32 67.2 30 43
HOU is on a 2-6-1 run PHIis 1-7 vs DIV foes

TEAM

RUSHING ~ PASSING

LINE SCORE FD  Att-Yds Att-Comp-Yds UF

NFL Week FOURTEEN December 13th

LA Rams
Arizona

50'

30 18

21-89  23-30-267 0/0

2 23 22 22-103 32-49-344 2/0

NFL Week FIFTEEN Dec 16th, Dec 18th & Dec 19th

Kansas City -3 34 26
LA Chargers (OT) 52 28 28
New England 45 17 20
Indianapolis  -2' 27 15
Carolina 4 14 19
Buffalo 1431 21
NY Jets 42 24 16
Miami 9 31 23
Dallas 11021 28
NY Giants 4 6 15
Green Bay -7 31 26
Baltimore 44' 30 24
Tennessee 43" 13 22
Pittsburgh PK 19 12
Houston 40 30 13
Jacksonville -5' 16 21
Arizona -12' 12 23
Detroit 48 30 22
Atlanta 48 13 13
San Francisco -9' 31 23
Cincinnati 44 15 12
Denver 3 10 19
New Orleans 45" 9 11
TampaBay -11' 0 17

[[[B@PCi

UPDA TES

EVER

RY DAY

20-86
39-192
19-81
39-226
29-151
27-119
24-102
42-183
30-125
24-124
25-96
26-143
42-201
17-35
26-75
25-107
21-105
34-126
23-62
32-162
26-113
34-133
31-61
21-118

31-47-410
22-39-236
26-45-284
5-12-49
18-38-124
19-34-193
13-24-126
16-27-196
28-37-203
19-36-178
23-31-250
28-40-211
23-32-117
16-25-133
19-30-206
22-38-189
29-50-293
21-26-212
19-32-213
18-24-235
15-22-136
18-34-159
13-27-151
26-48-184

7
n
2/
1/0
1/0
1/0
0/
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0/
0/0
13
0/0
1/0
0/0
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0/0
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WEEK 17 NFL 5 GAME OF THE YEAR SELECTION
BIG PLAYS ARE 13-9 (72%) THE LAST 2 YEARS!!

Get the Thursday night NFL Marquee, NFL 5% Game of the Year Selection & the Monday Night NFL Marquee
$69 (2022+ subs)/*79 (2021 subs)/*100 (non)

WEEK 17 NFL EXEC: NFL » RATED IS NOW 34-14 (71%) THIS YEAR

FULL EXEC THURSDAY THROUGH MONDAY: Every Marquee and % Rated Selection this week.
$89 (2022+ subs)/%99 (2021 subs)/*125 (non

FULL EXEC REST OF THE NFL REGULAR SEASON - 3 FULL NFL WEEKS!:

Includes The NFL Game of the Year and the rest of the NFL reg ssn.

5249 (2022+ subs)/*299 (2021 subs)/*399 (non)

COLLEGE BOWL EXEC (INCLUDES ALL BOWL SIDES & TOTALS):

All 34 Bowl Sides ($680 value individually), All 34 Bowl! Totals ($408 value individu-
ally) and of course the BOWL GAME OF THE YEAR (will be $100 on ncsports.com).

*399 (2022+ subs)/°449 (2021 subs)/ 3549 (nhon)

NFL PLAYOFF EXEC (18-9-1(67%) LAST 9 YEARS)

EVERY Playoff Side & EVERY Playoff Total. Will include the NFL PLAYOFF GAME OF
THE YEAR as well as the Super Bowl Props

$199(2022+ subs)/$249(2021 subs)/$349 (non)

<

COMBILINERIZ347.677:1700

FREE PLAY RELEASED EVERY DAYY
TEN FREE PLAYS RELEASED EACH WEEK!"!Y
Button #3 - NC Sporisline Plays of the Week:
- Underdoyg - NFL Totals - College POD - Pro POD
Button #9 - Early Bird - Power Plays 4 « - Economy Club #2 Pick
- Big Doy - Private Play Hotline Play - College Totals



Below is a list of statistical averages for all of this season’s
bowl teams when they faced other bowl caliber teams. They

are ranked in order of net yard differential.

Michigan
Louisiana
Alabama
Cincinnati
Ohio St
Georgia
Oklahoma St
Wisconsin
Liberty

W Michigan
Pittsburgh
Mississippi St
WKU

North Carolina
lowa St

Air Force
Utah

Florida

BYU

Purdue
Fresno St
Mississippi
NC State
Baylor
Toledo

Notre Dame
UTSA
Oklahoma
Houston
Texas A&M
Army
Minnesota
Wake Forest
Kentucky
Cent Michigan
UAB
Louisville
Oregon St
Penn St
Marshall
Utah St
Appalachian St
Arizona St
Wyoming
Clemson
Nevada
Oregon
Arkansas
Boise St
East Carolina
UCLA

North Texas
Memphis
Lsu

San Diego St
Tennessee
Miami, Oh
Washington St
Virginia
Auburn
Miami, Fl
Tulsa

West Virginia
UCF

SMU

Kansas St
lowa

Virginia Tech
N lllinois
Hawaii

UTEP

Texas Tech
Boston College
Old Dominion
Maryland
Middle Tenn
Coastal Carolina
Missouri

Kent St

Ball St
Michigan St
South Carolina
E Michigan
Georgia St

PPG
OFF
431
28.7
38.3
39.3
44.4
34.9
25.0
20.5
28.7
313
36.8
26.2
424
39.8
27.6
27.0
32.6
24.1
30.7
23.4
26.1
32.3
29.1
27.9
29.5
31.0
37.1
30.0
32.0
28.4
30.1
26.8
M7
29.6
322
282
27.4
30.8
25.9
28.6
30.3
26.8
22.2
25.7
24.0
30.7
27.6
26.3
28.5
23.0
32.8
23.2
23.6
26.4
21.9
33.4
23.0
24.0
29.3
23.3
29.0
23.7
20.3
27.3
32.8
25.4
21.9
20.9
31.1
22.9
21.2
24.4
17.0
17.6
20.9
19.8
335
26.0
271
23.4
32.7
18.4
22.1
16.8

YPG YPC YPG COMP
RUSH RUSH PASS

2211
192.3
130.3
199.1
189.0
185.2
149.9
1714
159.0
193.8
1231
59.4
85.9
238.1
137.0
299.7
195.0
167.7
197.9
63.4
132.9
212.8
93.1
1771
179.3
151.6
201.1
122.7
113
185.0
270.1
1822
150.2
216.8
165.4
165.6
212.5
204.2
98.4
131.6
151.9
1743
143.6
1747
1747
51.7
178.6
183.8
102.8
1187
169.5
205.2
92.4
109.7
158.0
184.4
123.0
110.2
89.9
129.1
106.6
148.2
83.9
187.7
136.2
130.6
100.4
1738
217.9
114.0
116.2
1221
156.7
132.8
108.5
101.4
132.0
163.2
196.3
123.9
1727
1116
77.3
167.8

264.6
235.3
352.2
256.0
363.0
242.2
211.6
149.6
255.6
283.1
337.4
367.1
432.7
250.4
268.7
112
197.8
242.3
250.1
356.9
296.9
263.1
296.3
210.8
239.5
237.3
266.4
252.7
255.0
207.7
103.0
171.7
305.2
173.9
262.1
178.6
224.6
225.2
280.3
296.7
299.1
222.3
246.0
182.1
168.0
356.8
213.1
230.0
268.7
270.0
238.0
213.0
292.4
267.0
156.4
267.3
256.9
271.5
398.6
242.3
202.8
249.3
250.6
1917
272.2
206.4
188.0
154.6
198.8
253.7
229.4
225.9
158.7
198.2
282.1
223.6
262.0
213.6
252.5
206.3
253.3
179.6
245.0
136.0

PCT
67.2%
53.8%
65.1%
64.8%
70.0%
64.5%
60.7%
54.9%
56.2%
63.5%
64.2%
73.7%
63.4%
63.9%
69.8%
47.1%
59.6%
64.9%
64.5%
70.7%
62.7%
67.2%
63.5%
62.2%
54.3%
59.0%
63.9%
65.9%
66.5%
57.0%
58.1%
53.3%
54.6%
66.7%
61.8%
63.0%
58.5%
61.5%
62.5%
63.4%
57.8%
60.3%
66.2%
53.0%
50.8%
68.6%
63.3%
67.6%
62.6%
58.1%
58.2%
53.8%
58.7%
58.7%
57.8%
65.4%
52.3%
63.9%
63.0%
57.8%
62.7%
58.2%
64.2%
64.2%
62.9%
64.2%
55.3%
53.2%
55.3%
53.6%
54.0%
61.7%
53.9%
55.3%
66.5%
61.2%
61.5%
62.9%
63.3%
61.5%
61.2%
55.8%
67.2%
50.8%

PPG
DEF
17.9
15.3
23.2
16.4
25.9
1.7
17.6
19.9
24.0
35.4
27.8
28.1
35.6
34.8
29.4
26.7
22.0
30.3
26.6
27.6
26.7
28.9
24.4
20.1
26.5
20.7
32.4
25.0
26.2
20.1
26.7
23.3
35.6
24.9
28.9
27.0
34.1
28.3
20.5
30.7
31.0
25.8
28.6
24.9
18.3
30.7
30.3
29.6
20.9
29.4
32.8
35.3
29.3
28.3
24.0
36.1
28.3
25.7
41.0
25.6
33.8
337
28.0
34.5
32.3
25.6
21.6
23.8
37.4
32.7
36.2
29.4
26.3
30.0
40.1
324
36.0
36.0
45.1
29.9
32.1
28.6
30.3
40.4

YPG

122.6
152.0
91.8
139.7
136.0
84.3
78.6
55.8
1441
182.8
101.4
118.6
199.3
150.9
138.0
108.2
148.0
185.0
161.1
162.0
1517
180.8
135.0
121.0
153.3
113.0
130.1
1232
103.5
134.6
101.0
99.0
208.9
128.6
140.3
94.4
158.5
131.2
134.6
199.7
211.0
161.0
189.0
177.7
11.3
224.3
126.9
174.1
1715
148.9
129.7
196.7
164.4
1478
98.6
198.4
187.4
236.3
265.0
149.3
160.3
162.8
135.1
167.7
1237
132.0
127.8
139.9
224.9
157.7
1774
1116
186.5
123.8
159.1
149.2
201.5
219.2
219.3
187.7
99.4
206.4
220.7
186.2

YPC YPG COMP
RUSH RUSH PASS

196.3
117.3
247.4
1731
280.9
208.9
197.2
181.5
188.6
219.5
287.8
241.9
254.3
2871
212.7
247.8
1911
176.6
2511
223.0
245.0
263.8
225.7
240.5
242.8
254.4
319.6
234.8
247.2
242.6
256.7
244.7
238.7
255.3
283.9
246.8
277.9
297.7
244.0
228.7
240.3
239.2
204.6
187.1
241.9
196.2
280.0
255.4
218.9
250.1
298.3
243.8
244.9
2535
243.0
283.0
2224
178.5
2571
259.1
276.6
275.7
242.0
256.2
329.3
249.7
217.9
249.5
256.0
274.9
233.6
302.6
196.2
277.6
303.4
255.0
272.5
239.2
314.8
229.8
418.6
188.7
234.3
276.6

PCT
53.1%
46.1%
65.5%
53.9%
61.9%
59.8%
59.4%
59.5%
58.1%
58.0%
60.3%
64.8%
66.7%
56.9%
64.0%
60.3%
60.0%
55.1%
62.7%
60.2%
56.0%
65.1%
54.4%
62.8%
61.9%
59.0%
57.8%
67.0%
58.5%
60.7%
62.1%
57.7%
58.7%
71.3%
63.4%
58.2%
65.1%
64.0%
63.0%
57.1%
59.2%
54.7%
63.0%
57.7%
61.2%
63.8%
61.2%
65.3%
57.7%
62.1%
59.7%
59.5%
65.2%
64.9%
58.8%
64.5%
63.8%
63.5%
60.2%
62.9%
63.7%
59.9%
67.9%
64.1%
62.8%
69.2%
57.5%
59.6%
62.1%
62.8%
65.0%
69.6%
59.4%
65.5%
63.8%
60.3%
69.2%
60.6%
63.5%
66.0%
69.0%
58.7%
61.9%
62.5%

NET
YDS
166.9
158.3
1433
1423
135.1
1342
85.7
83.5
81.9
74.6
71.4
66.1
65.0
59.5
55.0
54.8
53.6
48.4
35.7
353
33.0
31.4
28.7
26.4
22.7
21.4
17.9
17.3
15.7
15.6
15.4

PPG YPG YPC
OFF RUSH RUSH
MiddeTenn 198 1014 28
Toledo 295 1793 5.0
Coastal Carolina33.5 1320 3.6
N lllinois 311 2179 49
Appalachian St 26.8 1743 45
WKU 424 8.9 33
Fresno St 261 1329 40
UTEP 212 1162 32
BYU 307 1979 52
UAB 282 1656 39
Liberty 287 159.0 42
EMichigan 221 773 26
Utah St 30.3 1519 39
Oregon St 308 2042 5.6
Marshall 286 1316 4.0
Louisiana 287 1923 47
Tulsa 237 1482 38
Old Dominion 17.6 1328 3.6
Kent St 271 1963 47
Wyoming 257 1747 47
UTSA 371 2011 46
SanDiegoSt 21.9 1580 4.0
Missouri 260 1632 47
Army 301 2701 45
Miami, Oh 230 1230 37
NorthTexas 232 2052 4.3
Florida 241 167.7 45
UCF 27.3 187.7 541
Hawaii 229 1140 38
Memphis 236 924 29
Ball St 234 1239 38
Georgia St 168 1678 4.0
W Michigan ~ 31.3 1938 44
Nevada 30.7 517 20
Boston College 17.0 156.7 4.1
East Carolina 230 118.7 3.1
Houston 320 1113 30
Auburn 233 1291 38
Air Force 270 299.7 48
Louisville 274 2125 53
Texas Tech 244 1221 40
Mississippi St 262 594 238
NC State 291 931 32
UCLA 328 1695 441
West Virginia  20.3 839 2.8
Minnesota 268 1822 4.0
SMU 328 1362 44
Virginia 203 899 34
VirginiaTech  20.9 1738 45
Maryland 209 1085 36
lowa St 276 137.0 42
Clemson 240 1747 49
Oregon 276 1786 5.0
Oklahoma 300 1227 40
North Carolina 39.8 238.1 5.7
South Carolina 184 1116 32
Tennessee 334 1844 47
Purdue 234 634 22
Michigan St 327 1727 46
Pittsburgh 368 1231 34
Wisconsin 205 1711 44
Arizona St 222 1436 44
TexasAGM 284 1850 54
Wake Forest  41.7 1502 3.8
Miami, FI 29.0 106.6 32
Washington St 24.0 1102 3.7
Cincinnati 393 1991 58
Alabama 383 1303 36
Boise St 285 1028 2.8
Cent Michigan 322 1654 4.3
Georgia 349 1852 50
Michigan 431 2211 55
Arkansas 263 1838 42
Penn St 259 984 30
Oklahoma St  25.0 1499 35
Notre Dame ~ 31.0 1516 41
Kentucky 296 2168 55
lowa 219 1004 2.8
Utah 326 1950 52
Ohio St 444 1890 56
Baylor 279 1771 44
Mississippi 323 2128 45
Kansas St 254 1306 441
LSU 264 109.7 33

BOWL VS BﬂWl TEAM STATS

YPG
PASS
223.6
239.5
262.0
198.8
2223
4327
296.9
2294
250.1
178.6
255.6
245.0
299.1
2252
296.7
235.3
2493
198.2
252.5
182.1
266.4
156.4
2136
103.0
256.9
213.0
2423
191.7
2537
2924
206.3
136.0
283.1
356.8
158.7
270.0
255.0
2423
111.2
2246
225.9
367.1
296.3
238.0
250.6
171.7
2722
398.6
154.6
282.1
268.7
168.0
21341
252.7
2504
179.6
267.3
356.9
253.3
3374
149.6
246.0
207.7
305.2
2028
2715
256.0
352.2
268.7
262.1
2422
264.6
230.0
280.3
2116
2373
173.9
188.0
197.8

comp
PCT
61.2%
54.3%
61.5%
55.3%
60.3%
63.4%
62.7%
54.0%
64.5%
63.0%
56.2%
67.2%
57.8%
61.5%
63.4%
53.8%
58.2%
55.3%
63.3%
53.0%
63.9%
57.8%
62.9%
58.1%
52.3%
53.8%
64.9%
64.2%
53.6%
58.7%
61.5%
50.8%
63.5%
68.6%
53.9%
58.1%
66.5%
57.8%
47.1%
58.5%
61.7%
73.7%
63.5%
58.2%
64.2%
53.3%
62.9%
63.0%
53.2%
66.5%
69.8%
50.8%
63.3%
65.9%
63.9%
55.8%
65.4%
70.7%
61.2%
64.2%
54.9%
66.2%
57.0%
54.6%
62.7%
63.9%
64.8%
65.1%
62.6%
61.8%
64.5%
67.2%
67.6%
62.5%
60.7%
59.0%
66.7%
55.3%
59.6%
70.0%
62.2%
67.2%
64.2%
58.7%

PPG
DEF
324
26.5
36.0
374
25.8
35.6
26.7
36.2
26.6
27.0
240
30.3
31.0
28.3
30.7
15.3
337
30.0
45.1
249
324
24.0
36.0
26.7
283
35.3
30.3
345
327
29.3
29.9
40.4
354
30.7
26.3
294
26.2
25.6
26.7
34.1
29.4
28.1
244
328
28.0
23.3
323
4.0
238
40.1
294
18.3
30.3
25.0
348
28.6
36.1
27.6
32.1
27.8
19.9
28.6
20.1
35.6
338
25.7
16.4
232
20.9
28.9
1.7
17.9
29.6
20.5
17.6
20.7
249
216
22.0
25.9
20.1
28.9
256
28.3

YPG YPC YPG
RUSH RUSH PASS
1492 44 2550
1533 38 2428
2015 49 2725
2249 6.1 256.0
161.0 44 2392
1993 45 2543
151.7 41 2450
1774 44 2336
161.1 48 2511
944 28 2468
1441 36 1886
2207 52 2343
2110 53 2403
1312 40 2977
199.7 44 2287
1520 41 1173
1628 43 2757
1238 35 2776
2193 51 3148
1777 43 18741
130.1 39 3196
986 36 2430
2192 51 2392
101.0 34 2567
1874 47 2224
1967 52 2438
1850 52 1766
1677 48 2562
1577 38 2749
1644 40 2449
1877 43 2298
1862 42 2766
1828 53 2195
2243 51 196.2
1865 48 19%.2
1489 44 2501
1035 36 2472
1493 39 2591
1082 32 2478
1585 44 2779
1116 33 3026
1186 37 2419
1350 41 2257
1297 42 2983
1351 38 2420
99.0 3.7 2447
1237 34 3293
2650 64 257.1
139.9 38 2495
159.1 41 3034
1380 41 2127
1113 30 2419
1269 37 2800
1232 36 2348
1509 42 2871
2064 51 1887
1984 44 2830
1620 47 2230
94 33 4186
1014 30 2878
558 18 1815
189.0 44 2046
1346 37 2426
2089 51 2887
160.3 44 2766
2363 56 1785
1397 35 17341
918 28 2474
1715 43 2189
1403 38 2839
843 27 2089
1226 34 193
1741 44 2554
1346 34 2440
786 24 1972
1130 36 2544
1286 42 2553
1278 36 2179
1480 41 19141
1360 42 2809
1210 35 2405
1808 44 26338
1320 38 2497
1478 41 2535

comp
PCT
60.3%
61.9%
69.2%
62.1%
54.7%
66.7%
56.0%
65.0%
62.7%
58.2%
58.1%
61.9%
59.2%
64.0%
57.1%
46.1%
59.9%
65.5%
63.5%
57.7%
57.8%
58.8%
60.6%
62.1%
63.8%
59.5%
55.1%
64.1%
62.8%
65.2%
66.0%
62.5%
58.0%
63.8%
59.4%
62.1%
58.5%
62.9%
60.3%
65.1%
69.6%
64.8%
54.4%
59.7%
67.9%
57.7%
62.8%
60.2%
59.6%
63.8%
64.0%
61.2%
61.2%
67.0%
56.9%
58.7%
64.5%
60.2%
69.0%
60.3%
59.5%
63.0%
60.7%
58.7%
63.7%
63.5%
53.9%
65.5%
57.7%
63.4%
59.8%
53.1%
65.3%
63.0%
59.4%
59.0%
71.3%
57.5%
60.0%
61.9%
62.8%
65.1%
69.2%
64.9%

Below are the same statistical averages as listed to the left,
but they are in matchup order for your convenience.

NET
YDS
-79.2
2.7
-80.0
-64.2
-35

65.0
33.0
-65.4
35.7

-24.6



